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VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL
Illinois EPA

Diviston of Public Water Supplies
Attn: Andrea Rhodes, CAS #19
P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Re:  Violation Notice: Midwest Generation, LLC, Will County Generating Station
Identification No.: 6283
Violation Notice No.: W-2012-00058

Dear Ms. Rhodes:

In response to the above-referenced June 11, 2012 Violation Notice (“VN™), received on June 13,
2012, this written response is timely submitted on behalf of the Midwest Generation, LLC (“MWG”),
Will County Generating Station (“Will County”). MWG also requests a meeting with the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA” or “Agency”) to discuss the VN and the
information provided in this response.

MWG regrets that the Illinois EPA decided to issue the VN because MW@ has tried to
work cooperatively with the Illinois EPA concerning the hydrogeologic assessment of the coal
ash ponds at Will County even though it had significant concerns and objections to how the VN
has proceeded in this matter.! Nevertheless, MWG complied with the Agency’s request that it
conduct a hydrogeologic assessment of the area around the coal ash ponds and followed its
requirements and comments for how the hydro geologlc assessment should be conducted, even
though it was under no legal obligation to do so.®> At no time however did MWG agree that the
scope and nature of the hydrogeologic assessment the Agency required it to perform would

! See, e. g, MWG (B. Constantelos) letter to Illinois EPA (A. Keller) dated July 15, 2009. MWG is also working
cooperatively with the USEPA with regards to the Coal Combustion Residuals Proposed Rules, EPA-HQ-RCRA-
2009-0640, and is trying to coordinate the responses and requirements of both Agencies. USEPA first issued the
proposed rules on June 21, 2010, and requested additional comments and information on October 12, 2011. The
additional information comment period closed on November 14, 2011, and MWG is now waiting for the USEPA to
issue the final rule.

>MWG continues to reserve its objection that the Illinois EPA did not have the legal authority to require the
hydrologic assessments of the ash ponds under Sections 4 or 12 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (the
“Act”) or the Groundwater Quality Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 620.
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provide any basis for concluding that the ash ponds were impacting groundwater. The alleged
violations-in the VN are based solely on the results of the hydrogeologic assessment MWG
performed at the Agency’s request. The results of the hydrogeologic assessment do not show
that the coal ash ponds at the Will County Station are impacting the groundwater and do not
provide the necessary evidence to support the alleged violations contained in the VN.

, Well prior to the issuance of this VN, MWG met with the Agency to discuss the

groundwater monitoring results and to discuss cooperatively how to proceed based on those
results, including what additional actions, if any, the Agency believed were necessary. The
Agency told MWG that it had not yet decided how to proceed. The next development was the
issuance of the VN. The VN itself provides no information concerning the basis for the
Agency’s apparent conclusion that ash impoundments are the cause of the alleged groundwater
impacts, other than the conclusory statement that “[o]perations at ash impoundments have
resulted in violations of the Groundwater Quality Standards.” The VN also provides no
information concerning the nature or type of corrective action which the Agency may deem
acceptable to address the alleged violations. The Agency is not pursuing this matter in a way that
allows MWG to prepare an effective response or a Compliance Commitment Agreement.

This letter provides a detailed response to each of the alleged violations in Attachment A
of the VN to the extent possible given lack of information provided in the VN. It also advances
MWG's general objection to the legal sufficiency of the notice of the alleged violations
contained in the VN. MWG maintains that the Illinois EPA cannot prove the alleged violations
in the VN, and does not, by submitting this response, make any admissions of fact or law, or
waive any of its defenses to those alleged violations.

L. General Objection to the Legal Sufficiency of the Violation Notice

The VN does not comply with the requirements of Section 31 of the Act. Section
31(a)(1)(B) of the Act requires the Illinois EPA to provide a detailed explanation of the
violations alleged. 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1)(B). Under the Act, MWG is entitled to notice of the
specific violation charged against it and notice of the specific conduct constituting the violation.
The VN fails to provide adequate notice to MWG of either the alleged violations or the activities
which the Agency believes are necessary to address them. The VN states that “[o]perations at
ash impoundments have resulted in violations of the Groundwater Quality Standards....”
(Violation Notice, Attachment A, page 1, I* paragraph) No further description of the alleged
“ash impoundments” is provided in the VN. Multiple ash impoundments exist at the Will
County Station. It is impossible to identify from the contents of the VN what operations or
activities at the Will County Station the Agency is claiming are the cause of the alleged
violations, including whether it is the Agency’s position that each of the Station’s ash ponds, or

3

3 Citizens Utilities Co., v. IPCB, 9 TIl.App.3d 158, 164, 289 N.E.2d 642, 648 (2nd Dist., 1972) (a person is entitled to
notice of the specific violation charged against it and notice of the specific conduct constituting the violation). See
also, City of Pekin v. Environmental Protection Agency, 47 I1l.App.3d 187, 192, 361 N.E.2d 889, 893 (3rd Dist.,
1977.
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only certain ones, have caused the alleged violations. Absent an accurate or complete
description of the activities or operations that the Agency is alleging caused the violations, it is
also not possible to identify what action might be necessary to resolve them. Attachment A to
the VN states: “Included with each type of violation is an explanation of the activities that the
Hllinois EPA believes may resolve the violation.” However, no such explanation is provided in
the VN. In sum, the VN fails to comply with the legal requirement that it include a detailed
explanation of the violations alleged, does not inform MWG of the specific conduct constituting
the alleged violations and provides no notice of what is necessary to resolve the alleged
violations. The Section 31 process is based on fundamental principles of due process. MWG
should not have to speculate about what activities it allegedly engaged in that caused the
violations and how to address them to resolve the alleged violations. In the absence of this
material, statutorily-required information, the Agency also has effectively denied MWG’s
statutory right to formulate an acceptable Compliance Commitment Agreement to submit for the

Agency’s approval.

The VN is also deficient regarding its explanation of what laws MWG has allegedly
violated. The VN solely alleges that MWG violated “Section 12 of the Act. 415 ILCS 5/12. It
does not provide any further specification as to which of the provisions of Section 12 MWG has

allegedly violated.

Section 12 of the Act has nine subsections, consecutively numbered (a) through (i). Each
of these subsections describes a different and distinct water pollution prohibition. 415 ILCS
5/12(a)-(i). However, the VN issued to MWG does not identify which of the nine subsections
the Agency is alleging MWG violated. Based on the contents of Section 12 of the Act, the
Agency is taking the position that MWG violated each and every one of the provisions of
Section 12. Based on the relevant facts, it is highly unlikely that this is the intent of the VN,
Therefore, the VN’s general reference to Section 12 of the Act, without any other explanation, is
not a “detailed explanation of the violations.” This is yet another example of how the VN fails to
provide MWG with adequate notice as a matter of law and thereby violates MWG’s due process

rights.*

By failing to provide a detailed explanation of the violations and any explanation of the
activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the violations, the Illinois EPA has
effectively denied MW@ the opportunity to properly and thoroughly respond to the alleged
violations and to make an acceptable offer to resolve them. The VN’s deficiencies conflict with
the intent and purpose of Section 31 of the Act, which is to avoid unnecessary litigation.
Therefore, MWG respectfully requests that Illinois EPA rescind the VN and suspend any further
enforcement action unless and until it has taken the necessary actions to correct and cure the
legal deficiencies in the notice of the alleged violations by following the statutory requirements
under Section 31(a)(1)(B) of the Act. 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1)(B).

* See, e.g., Grigoleit Co. v. [EPA, PCB 89-184, slip op at p. 11 (November 29, 1990) (Failure to notify permit
applicant of alleged violations and provide an opportunity to provide information in response was a violation of
applicant’s due process rights).
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I1. Response to Alleged Violations in the VN

Subject to and without waiving its objections to the legal sufficiency of the VN, MWG
nevertheless has attempted to discern the legal basis for the alleged violations and to prepare this
response in defense to those allegations based on various assumptions. MWG reserves the right
to supplement this response, including by submitting a separate response should the Agency
provide the legally required notice under Section 31 of the Act.

The VN alleges that the “[o]perations at ash impoundments” at MWG’s Will County
Station have resulted in violations of certain of the Groundwater Quality Standards at the
respective monitoring wells identified in the VN. (Violation Notice at Attachment A) MWG
believes the Agency’s use of the term “ash impoundments” is intended to refer to the structures
that the Will County Station commonly refers to as “ash ponds,” and that is how they will be
referred to here. The Agency further alleges that the alleged viplations of the groundwater
quality standards in 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 620 also constitute violations of Section 12 of the Act
and the underlying groundwater regulations in 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 620. It is undisputable that
the Agency has the burden to prove these alleged V1olat10ns both in proceedings before the
Ilinois Pollution Control Board and in the courts.” However, the groundwater monitoring data
on which the Agency primarily, if not solely, relies to assert these violations is not sufficient,
legally or technically, to prove that any “ash impoundments” is the source of the alleged
groundwater impacts. Further, based on the existing condition of the ash ponds, it is not likely
that they are a source of the alleged groundwater impacts.

To support its defense to the alleged violations, MWG has set forth below a description
of: (1) the condition and use of the ash ponds at Will County; (2) the hydrogeologic assessment
performed at the Will County Station; (3) the site hydrology; and (4) why the analytical data
from the monitoring wells does not estabhsh that the ash ponds are the source of the alleged
exceedances of the groundwater standards.® In addition, for certain of the alleged exceedances,
additional information not considered by the Agency shows that it is either more likely, or at
least as likely, that the source of the alleged exceedance is something other than the ash ponds.
In either case, the Agency cannot sustain its burden to prove the alleged violations.

* Section 31(e) of the Act provides in relevant part: “In hearings before the Board under this Title, the burden shall
be on the Agency...to show either that the respondent has caused or threatened to cause...water pollution or that the
respondent has violated or threatens to violate any provision of this Act or any rule or regulation of the Board or
permit or term or condition thereof.” 415 ILCS 5/31(e); Citizens Utilities v. IPCB, 9 1ll. App. 3d 158, 164, 289

N E.2d 642, 646 (1972) (the Agency has the burden of proof in enforcement actions).

SIn preparing this response, MWG closely reviewed the groundwater monitoring reports previously submitted to the
Agency for the monitoring wells that are identified in the VN. In the course of this review, some data transcription
errors were found in the previously submitted data tables included in the groundwater monitoring reports. Copies of
the corrected data tables are enclosed. The tables are annotated to identify the nature of the corrections made to the
previously submitted reports. However, none of the transcription errors affected the values noted in the VN.
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A, The Condition of the Ash Ponds

For several reasons, the construction and operation of the Will County ash ponds makes it
unlikely that they are the cause of the alleged violations. The current construction and use of the
ash ponds minimizes the potential for leakage from the ash ponds to groundwater.

First, the Will County ash ponds are relatively small and they are not used as permanent
disposal sites for ash. Ash is stored in the ponds and removed as needed for operational
purposes. This operating condition serves to minimize the potential for the release of ash
constituents to the groundwater.

Second, unlike many other ash ponds in Illinois, the four ash ponds at Will County are
not simply earthen ponds with no protection against the migration of constituents into the land or
groundwater. Each of the Will County ash ponds is lined to prevent releases to groundwater.
Moreover, as further described below, MWG previously instituted a program which evaluated
the ash ponds maintained at its stations with regard to the potential risk of migration of ash
constituents to the environment. Pursuant to this internal evaluation, MWG scheduled one of the
ash ponds at Will County, Pond 3S, for replacement of its liner because its evaluation showed
that this pond theoretically presented the highest threat of a release as compared to the other
ponds. However, when MWG initiated the liner replacement project, it found that the existing
liner of Pond 38, consisting of Poz-o-Pac material used to line all of the Will County ash ponds
at issue here, was intact and in excellent condition. It did not need to be replaced. Because the
new liner materials had already been purchased and the funds committed for the liner
replacement, MWG nevertheless proceeded to install the new liner on Pond 3S in 2009. In the
course of that project, MWG further discovered that the Poz-o-Pac lining was in such good
condition, that it was a significant challenge just to remove it from the ash pond so that the new
liner could be installed. Because the Pond 3S liner project showed that the condition and
integrity of its Poz-o-Pac liner was excellent, and the other three ash ponds have liners
constructed of the same Poz-o-Pac material, the liners in the other three Will County ash ponds
have not been replaced. The facts regarding the Pond 3S liner evaluation project serves to rebut
the Agency’s contention that the ash ponds are the source of the alleged groundwater impacts in

the VN.

The other three Will County ash ponds that are still constructed of Poz-o-Pac material
meet accepted standards for preventing the migration of constituents to the environment. Each
has a bottom constructed of two 12-inch layers of Poz-0-Pac, surrounding 12 inches of fill
material, and sides constructed of 3 feet of Poz-0-Pac.” The permeability of the Poz-o-Pac liner
is 10”7 cm/sec. Notably, this is the same degree of permeability that is required in the Illinois
Pollution Control Board (“Board”) Regulations for constructing a new solid waste landfill where,
unlike the ash ponds, waste materials are to be disposed of on a permanent basis. See 35 Ill.
Admin. Code § 811.306(d). The liners in the Will County ash ponds achieve the level of
permeability which the Illinois regulations expressly recognize is sufficient to prevent the release

7 Poz-0-Pac is an aggregate liner similar to concrete.
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of constituents to the environment. Hence, the facts regarding the liners in place for these three
ash ponds also support the conclusion that the ash ponds are not the source of the exceedances of

groundwater standards alleged in the VN.

The facts to rebut the Agency’s alleged violations are even more persuasive regarding the
fourth ash pond, Pond 3S. As noted above, Pond 3S was relined in 2009 with a high-density
polypropylene (HDPE) liner. The existing Poz-o-Pac liner on the sides of Pond 3S remained in
place, with the new HDPE liner placed on top of it, providing even greater protection against the
release of ash constituents. The 2009 HDPE liner alone has a permeability of approximately
10 cm/sec. Hence, the current liner in Pond 3S achieves a level of permeability that is
significantly better than the Illinois permeability requirements for solid waste landfills.

The VN contains no facts concerning the condition of the liners in the Will County ash
ponds that would indicate that they are allowing ash constituents to escape from the ponds. For
example, the Agency does not contend that there are any breaches in the integrity of the ash pond
liners that are allowing ash constituents to be released to the groundwater. The Agency similarly
does not claim that the materials used for the existing liners are inadequate to prevent the
migration of constituents. The Agency would be hard pressed to make such a claim because the
liner materials either meet or exceed the analogous requirements for Illinois landfills and the
Agency approved the use of these materials when it issued the necessary construction permit for
the liner installations. Inthe absence of such evidence, it is certainly far more likely than not that
the existing ash ponds at the Will County Station are not the source of the groundwater impacts

alleged in the VN.
B. Hydrogeologic Assessment and Site Hydrology

The VN appears to be based on the flawed premise that the hydrogeologic assessment
which the Agency directed MWG to perform in the vicinity of the ash ponds would be sufficient
to identify the ash ponds as the source of any elevated levels of constituents in the groundwater.
This is simply not the case. The results of the hydrogeologic assessment at best give rise to more
questions about the source of the alleged groundwater impacts, and do not prove that the existing
ash ponds are the source of those impacts.

The results of the hydrogeologic assessment show that the site hydrology at Will County
consists of a complex flow system through the underlying shallow dolomite bedrock. The local
groundwater flow in the vicinity of the ash ponds appears to be divergent. However, based on
the current water level data, it is not possible to conclude whether the ponds are the cause of the
divergence or if other conditions may be affecting the groundwater flow system. Some general
observations based on the groundwater monitoring data can be made relative to upgradient
versus downgradient monitoring wells. The location of monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2
generally can be considered to be upgradient of monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-8. Monitoring
wells MW-3 through MW-6 can be generally considered to be located upgradient of wells MW-9
and MW-10. The results of a comparison of the groundwater monitoring results for these sets of
upgradient and downgradient wells do not support the VN’s allegation that the ash ponds are the
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source of the alleged groundwater impacts. The monitoring data shows that the distribution of
parameter concentrations is so random that the more defensible conclusion is that the ash ponds

are not the source.

Generally, the parameters detected in downgradient monitoring wells are at equivalent or
lower concentrations of constituents than in the associated upgradient well.® In fact, there are
more exceedances of the groundwater standards detected in the upgradient wells than in wells
downgradient of those locations. Some of the highest concentrations of constituents were found
in monitoring well MW-4. The monitoring wells located downgradient of MW-4 (MW-9 and
MW-10), which are also downgradient of the ash ponds themselves, consistently have lower
parameter concentrations than those found in the upgradient MW-4 monitoring well. This is
particularly true of the boron and sulfate levels, which are two typical ash leachate indicators.
The detections in monitoring well MW-4 are consistently almost twice as high for boron and
three to four times as high for sulfate than the levels found in downgradient monitoring wells
MW-9 and MW-10. This pattern of boron and sulfate detections is totally inconsistent with the
VN’s allegation that the ash ponds are the source of the groundwater exceedances.

The following additional examples taken from the groundwater monitoring data show
constituent distributions that are not consistent with the VN’s allegation that the ash ponds are
the source of impacts to groundwater:

Antimony: Only two monitoring wells, MW-1 and MW-2, show exceedances of
antimony. Both of these wells are upgradient of monitoring wells MW-7
and MW-8 where antimony was never detected.

Manganese:  The highest concentration of manganese in any of the monitoring wells
was 1.0 milligrams per liter (mg/L) at monitoring well MW-4, a
monitoring well that is upgradient of MW-9 and MW-10. If the ash ponds
were causing the manganese exceedances, there should be higher
concentrations of manganese in MW-9 and MW-10 than in MW-4. The
reverse is the case here. Manganese has not been detected in MW-9 and
the concentrations of manganese in MW-10 are significantly lower than in
MW-4.

Additional, similar examples for the other alleged constituent exceedances can be found in the
groundwater data from the monitoring wells. In sum, the pattern of the constituent
concentrations across these monitoring wells clearly does not support the Agency’s contention
that the ash ponds are the source of these constituents. The data are more consistent with the
opposite conclusion that the ash ponds are not causing these alleged exceedances.

The VN’s allegation that the ash ponds are the source of the elevated levels of chloride
detected in the groundwater is also wrong. A careful review of the chloride data shows that the

¥ An exception is boron in monitoring well MW-7.
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source of the elevated chloride levels is unrelated to the ash ponds. All but one of the chloride
exceedances occurred in March 2011. It is well documented that both shallow groundwater and
surface water commonly exhibit higher concentrations of chloride in the spring due to rain and
snow melt transporting dissolved road salt.” Also consistent with the identification of road salt
as the source of the chloride exceedances is the fact that the highest concentrations of chloride
were found in March 2011 in MW-9. It should also be noted that monitoring well MW-9 is
located very close to the Des Plaines River. The Des Plaines River is a known receptor for
chloride-containing stormwater and snow melt run-off. Thus, the presence of elevated chloride
levels due to the use of road salt is a known occurrence in the vicinity of these monitoring wells.
Additional evidence that road salt is the likely source of the chloride exceedances is provided by
the March 2012 groundwater monitoring results. There were no exceedances of the chloride
groundwater standards in any of the Will County Station monitoring wells in March 2012. These
results are consistent with the fact that the Chicago Area had relatively little snow in the 2012 o
winter and road salt was rarely needed, resulting in lower chloride levels in both surface waters

and groundwater.'?

In sum, the results of the groundwater monitoring conducted at the Will County Station
do not show that the ash ponds are the source of the alleged exceedances. The data collected to
date is accurately characterized as being inconsistent with the allegation that the operation of the
ash ponds has caused the alleged violations.

C. The Will County Ash Ponds Are Not Causing Groundwater Exceedances

Because the Illinois EPA failed to specify which of the provisions of Section 12 of the
Act MWG allegedly violated, MWG has had to speculate to identify the potential Section 12
violations this response needs to address. As stated above, MWG objects to the vagueness of,
and legally deficient notice provided by, the VN and reserves its right to respond further when
and if the Illinois EPA properly identifies the provisions of Section 12 on which it is relying.

For purposes of this response, based upon the regulations cited by the Agency in the VN,
MWG has assumed that the Agency’s alleged violations of Section 12 are limited to Sections
12(a), which prohibits causing or allowing water pollution, and to Section 12(d), which prohibits
causing or allowing the creation of a water pollution hazard. 415 ILCS 5/12(a), (d) Based on
these assumptions regarding the substance of the Illinois EPA’s alleged violations, MWG
submits that the Agency cannot show that the ash ponds at Will County caused or allowed water
pollution or created a water pollution hazard.

The analytical results show that the distribution of the exceedances in the groundwater is
random, with a predominance of the exceedances occurring in monitoring wells on the east side

’ Mullaney, John R., et al, Chloride in Groundwater and Surface Water in Areas Underlain by the Glacial Aquifer
System, Northern United States, Scientific Investigations Report 2009-5089, U.S. Geological Survey, Reston, VA.
2009. Table 5.

' Based on snowfall records for O’Hare Airport, the 2011 snowfall totaled 43.4 inches compared to 2012’s total
snowfall of only 19.8 inches.(Source: htip:/www.isws.illinois.edu/data.asp: last checked 7/27/12).
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of the ash ponds, which are generally upgradient (based on higher water level elevations) of
wells on the west side of the ash ponds. To show a violation of Section 12(a) and 12(d), there
must be a showing not only of the presence of a potential source of contamination, but also that it
is in sufficient quantity and concentration to render the waters harmful. Bliss v. Illinois EPA,

138 Ill. App. 3d 699, 704 (1985) (“mere presence of a potential source of water pollutants on the
land does not necessarily constitute a water pollution hazard”). In other words, there must be a
causal link between the potential source and the water or groundwater. The groundwater
monitoring data on which the Agency relies does not establish this essential causal link between
the ash ponds and the groundwater. Therefore, the Agency has failed to meet its burden to prove
that the ash ponds are the cause of the alleged exceedances of the groundwater standards as
required to prove a violation of sections 12(a) or 12(d) of the Act. 415 ILCS 5/12(a), (d).

The Agency also alleges violations of the groundwater quality regulations based on
exceedances of the groundwater quality standards in 35 I1l. Admin. Code § 620.401. There is no
violation here of section 620.401. Section 620.401 solely provides the legal criteria that
groundwater must meet the standards appropriate to the groundwater’s class. It is a foundational
regulation, allowing for different classes of groundwater to meet different groundwater
standards. Itis not a prohibition regulation. There is no conduct prohibited by this section of the
regulations in which MWG is alleged to have engaged. MWG cannot and did not violate section
620.401.

The remaining alleged groundwater regulation violations, 35 Ill. Admin. Code §§
620.115, 620.301, 620.405, and 620.410 of the Board Regulations, are all based on the Agency’s
contention that MWG’s operation of the ash ponds has caused the exceedances of the
groundwater standards detected in the monitoring data. To sustain these allegations, the Agency
must show that MWG caused a discharge of the subject constituents from ash ponds which in
turn caused the exceedances of the groundwater standards.!’ The relevant facts and
circumstances do not support either conclusion.

The use and condition of the ash ponds does not support a finding that they are releasing
constituents to the groundwater. They are not disposal sites. Ash is removed from the ponds by
MWG. The linings in all of the ash ponds are of sufficiently low permeability, consistent with
accepted regulatory guidance, to prevent the release of constituents. The evidence provided from
the 2009 inspection of the Pond 3S liner provides compelling support for the finding that they are
not a likely cause of the alleged exceedances of the groundwater standards. Finally, pursuant to
the terms of the Will County Station’s NPDES Permit, these ash ponds are part of the flow-
through wastewater treatment process at the station. MWG’s operation of the ash ponds has
been carried out in accordance with the terms and conditions of the NPDES Permit. Under
Section 12(f) of the Act, compliance with the terms and conditions of any permit issued under
Section 39(b) of the Act is deemed compliance with this subsection.

" See People of the State of Illinois v. ESG Watts, Inc., PCB 96-107 slip op. at p. 41 (February 5, 1998) (By finding
the respondent caused a discharge of constituents into the groundwater causing a violation of the Class 11
Groundwater standards, the Board found the respondent also violated 35 IAC §§ 620.301 and 620.115)
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Similarly, the groundwater data on which the Agency relies does not provide a sufficient
scientific or technical evidentiary basis on which to conclude that the ash ponds are causing the
alleged groundwater exceedances. The essential “causal link” between the ash ponds and the
elevated constituents in the groundwater is missing. The data is at best inconclusive on this
issue, while certain aspects of the data clearly point to other, unrelated causes.

Because the ash ponds have not been shown to have caused a release of any contaminants
that is causing the groundwater exceedances, the Agency’s VN does not support its claims that
MWG has violated sections 620.405 or 620.301 of the Board regulations. Accordingly, MWG
also has not violated section 620.115 of the Board regulations. ,

III. Compliance Commitment Agreement

This VN should not have been issued. Given the absence of proof that the ash ponds are
the cause of the alleged groundwater exceedances, the Agency’s request for a Compliance
Commitment Agreement (CCA) is an attempt to compel MWG to conduct unnecessary
corrective action to resolve the alleged violations.

Moreover, with the pending federal regulatory process to enact regulations for the design
and operation of ash ponds, it is prudent to await the outcome of the proposed federal regulations
to determine whether any changes to the ash ponds construction or operation are required by
those regulations. The Agency itself has previously advanced this position. In 2010, the
Agency’s Steven Nightingale testified before the Illinois Pollution Control Board (the “Board”)
that the Board should consider initiating a temporary moratorium on the closure of coal ash
impoundments because of the U.S. EPA’s intention to regulate them. (See In the Matter of
Ameren Ash Pond Closure Rules (Hutsonville Power Station): Proposed 35 Ill. Adm.Code Part
840.101 Through 840.152, Docket R09-21 (October 7, 2010) at p. 64) On behalf of the Agency,
Mr. Nightingale told the Board that if industry had to take action in the interim, it “could end up
expending substantial money and resources only to find they are subject to additional and/or
different closure requirements for those units.” (/d.) The Agency’s pursuit of this enforcement
action, particularly given the deficiencies in its alleged evidence, also threatens to force MWG to
take actions that may conflict with or otherwise differ from the requirements in the upcoming
federal regulations.

As the hydrogeologic assessment showed, there is no threat to human health presented by
the alleged exceedances of the groundwater standards. The hydrogeologic assessment
investigated the presence of potable water sources within a 2,500-foot radius of the site. The
shallow dolomite aquifer underlying the site is not used as a potable water source within this
radius. The nearest groundwater wells are installed more than 1,500 feet deep, drawing water
from a deep aquifer below the Maquoketa confining unit. Shallow groundwater at the site
discharges either to the Des Plaines River or the Chicago Sanitary and Ship Canal (the “Canal”).
The Canal is not used as a drinking water source. The nearest downgradient water supply intake
in the Des Plaines River, a headwater of the Illinois River, is located at Peoria, approximately
137 miles downstream. In the absence of any potable groundwater receptors or use, groundwater
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at the Will County site does not pose any risk to human health. Accordingly, awaiting the
outcome of the federal regulatory proposal is appropriate under these circumstances.

Because MWG’s preference is to cooperate with the Agency in this matter, MWG
presents here a proposed CCA that should be acceptable based on the relevant facts and
circumstances. The proposed CCA terms are as follows:

A. The ash ponds will not be used as permanent disposal sites and ash will continue to be
removed from ponds on a periodic basis.

B. The ash ponds will be maintained and operated in a manner which protects the
integrity of the existing liners. During the removal of ash from the ponds, appropriate
procedures will be followed to protect the integrity of the existing liners, including
operating the ash removal equipment in a manner which minimizes the risk of any
damage to the liner.

C. During the ash removal process, visual inspections of the ponds will be conducted to
identify any signs of a breach in the integrity of the pond liner. In the event that a
breach of the pond liner is detected, MWG will notify the Agency and will submit a
corrective action plan for repair or replacement, as necessary, of the liner. Upon the
Agency’s approval, and the issuance of any necessary construction permit, MWG will
implement the correction action plan.

D. Institutional controls will be evaluated for addressing the alleged exceedances of the
groundwater standards. There are already Environmental Land Use Controls
(ELUCS) in place in the vicinity of the Will County Station. The Village of
Romeoville presently is preparing an ordinance that would annex the land on which
the ash ponds are located. The Village of Romeoville has a groundwater ordinance
banning the use of groundwater as a potable water supply throughout the village
limits. See attached §§ 50.60 through 50.99 of the Romeoville Code). The
groundwater ordinance follows the requirements under the Pollution Control Board
TACO regulations, 35 IAC 742.1015. If the Will County Station is not subject to the
existing Romeoville ordinance, then MWG will submit for the Agency’s review and
approval a proposed restrictive covenant that prohibits the installation of potable
wells in the area where groundwater exceedances have been detected.

E. MWG proposes to establish a Groundwater Management Zone (“GMZ”) below the
ash ponds pursuant to section 620.250 of the Board’s regulations. 35 Ill. Admin. Code
§ 620.250. The corrective action required by the GMZ regulations is addressed by
the existing pond liners and the proposed institutional control.

F. MWG will continue to monitor the groundwater through the existing ten groundwater
monitoring wells and report its findings to Illinois EPA, pursuant to section
620.250(c) of the GMZ Regulations, 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 620.250(c). MWG
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reserves the right to request the Illinois EPA’s approval of a cessation of all or some of the
monitoring requirements based on future monitoring results.

G. MWG will continue to monitor the development of the Coal Combustion Residuals
Proposed Rules, EPA-HQ-RCRA-2009-0640. When the final rule is issued, MWG
will promptly notify Illinois EPA how it will comply with the new Federal Rules.

This letter constitutes our response to and proposed CCA for the Violation Notice W-
2012-00058. MWG also reserves the right to raise additional defenses and mitigation arguments
as may be necessary, in defense of the allegations listed in the Violation Notice in the event of
any future enforcement. We look forward to discussing the above information further at the soon
to be scheduled meeting with the Agency’s representatives.

Ver )uly yours,

Susan M. Franzetti
Counsel for Midwest Generation, LL.C

Enclosures

cc: Maria L. Race, Midwest Generation, LLC
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10 South LaSalle Street - Suite 3600 - Chicago, lllinois 60603
312.251.5250 - fax 312.251.4610 - www.nijmanfranzetti.com

ennifer T. Nijman Susan M. Franzetti
1@nijmanfranzetti.com sf@nijmanfranzetti.com

July 27,2012

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

Hlinois EPA

Division of Public Water Supplies
Attn: Andrea Rhodes, CAS #19
P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Re:  Violation Notice: Midwest Generation, LLC, Joliet #29 Generating Station
Identification No.: 6284
Violation Notice No.: W-2012-00059

Dear Ms. Rhodes:

In response to the above-referenced June 11, 2012 Violation Notice (“VN”), received on June 13,
2012, this written response is timely submitted on behalf of the Midwest Generation, LLC (“MWG”),
Joliet #29 Generating Station (“Joliet #297). MWG also requests a meeting with the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA” or the “Agency™) to discuss the VN and
information provided in this response.

MWG regrets that the Illinois EPA decided to issue the VN because MWG has tried to
work cooperatively with the Agency concerning the hydrogeologic assessment of the coal ash
ponds at Joliet #29 even though it had significant concerns and objections to how the VN has
proceeded in this matter.' Nevertheless, MWG complied with the Agency’s request that it
conduct a hydrogeologic assessment of the area around the coal ash ponds and followed its
requirements and comments for how the hydrogeologic assessment should be conducted, even
though it was under no legal obligation to do s0.2 At no time however did MWG agree that the
scope and nature of the hydrological assessment the Agency required it to perform would

! See, e.g, MWG (B. Constantelos) letter to lilinois EPA (A. Keller) dated July 15, 2009. MWG is also working
cooperatively with the USEPA with regards to the Coal Combustion Residuals Proposed Rules, EPA-HQ-RCRA-
2009-0640, and is trying to coordinate the responses and requirements of both Agencies. USEPA first issued the
proposed rules on June 21, 2010, and requested additional comments and information on Oct. 12,2011. The
additional information comment period closed on November 14, 2011, and MWG is now waitin g for the USEPA to
issue the final rule.

*MWG continues to reserve its objection that the Illinois EPA did not have the legal authority to require the
hydrological assessments of the ash ponds under Sections 4 or 12 of the Ilinois Environmental Protection Act (the
“Act”) or the Groundwater Quality Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 620.
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provide any basis for concluding that the ash ponds were impacting groundwater. The alleged
violations in the VN are based solely on the results of the hydrogeologic assessment MWG
performed at the Agency’s request. The results of the hydrogeologic assessment do not show
that the coal ash ponds at the Joliet #29 Station are impacting the groundwater and do not
provide the necessary evidence to support the alleged violations contained in the VN.

Well prior to the issuance of this VN, MWG met with the Agency to discuss the
groundwater monitoring results and to discuss cooperatively how to proceed based on those
results, including what additional actions, if any, the Agency believed were necessary. The
Agency told MWG that it had not yet decided how to proceed. The next development was the
issuance of the VN. The VN itself provides no information concerning the basis for the
Agency’s apparent conclusion that the Joliet #29 ash ponds are the cause of the alleged
groundwater impacts, other than the conclusory statement that “[o]perations at ash
impoundments have resulted in violations of the Groundwater Quality Standards.” The VN also
provides no information concerning the nature or type of corrective action which the Agency
may deem acceptable to address the alleged violations. The Agency is not pursuing this matter
in a way that allows MWG to prepare an effective response or a Compliance Commitment

Agreement.

This letter provides a detailed response to each of the alleged violations in Attachment A
of the VN to the extent possible given the lack of information provided in the VN. It also
advances MWG’s general objection to the legal sufficiency of the notice of the alleged violations
contained in the VN. MWG maintains that the Illinois EPA cannot prove the alleged violations
in the VN, and does not, by submitting this response, make any admissions of fact or law, or
waive any of its defenses to those alleged violations.

I General Objection to the Legal Sufficiency of the Violation Notice

'The VN does not comply with the requirements of Section 31 of the Act. Section
31(a)(1)(B) of the Act requires the Illinois EPA to provide a detailed explanation of the
violations alleged. 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1)(B). Under the Act, MWG is entitled to notice of the
specific violation charged against it and notice of the specific conduct constituting the violation.>
The VN fails to provide adequate notice to MWG of either the alleged violations or the activities
which the Agency believes are necessary to address them. The VN states that “[o]perations at
ash impoundments have resulted in violations of the Groundwater Quality Standards....”
(Violation Notice, Attachment A, page 1, I paragraph) No further description of the alleged
“ash impoundments” is provided in the VN. Three ash impoundments exist at the Joliet #29
Station. It is impossible to identify from the contents of the VN what operations or activities at
the Joliet #29 Station the Agency is claiming are the cause of the alleged violations, including

? Citizens Utilities Co., v. IPCB, 9 1l.App.3d 158, 164, 289 N.E.2d 642, 648 (2nd Dist., 1972) (a person is entitled to
notice of the specific violation charged against it and notice of the specific conduct constituting the violation). See
also, City of Pekin v. Environmental Protection Agency, 47 111.App.3d 187, 192, 361 N.E.2d 889, 893 (3rd Dist.,
1977.
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whether it is the Agency’s position that each of the Station’s ash ponds, or only certain ones,
have caused the alleged violations. Absent an accurate or complete description of the activities
or operations that the Agency is alleging caused the violations, it is also not possible to identify
what action might be necessary to resolve them. Attachment A to the VN states: “Included with
each type of violation is an explanation of the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may
resolve the violation.” However, no such explanation is provided in the VN. In sum, the VN
fails to comply with the legal requirement that it include a detailed explanation of the violations
alleged, does not inform MWG of the specific conduct constituting the alleged violations and

provides no notice of what is necessary to resolve the alleged violations. The Section 31 process

is based on fundamental principles of due process. MWG should not have to speculate about
what activities it allegedly engaged in that caused the violations and how to address them to
resolve the alleged violations. In the absence of this material, statutorily-reéquired information,
the Agency also has effectively denied MW G’s statutory right to formulate an acceptable
Compliance Commitment Agreement to submit for the Agency’s approval.

The VN is also deficient regarding its explanation of what laws MWG has allegedly
violated. The VN solely alleges that MWG violated “Section 12” of the Act. 415 ILCS 5/12. Tt
does not provide any further specification as to which of the provisions of Section 12 MWG has
allegedly violated. Sec. 12 of the Act has nine subsections, consecutively numbered (a) through
(i). Each of these subsections describes a different and distinct water pollution prohibition. 415
ILCS 5/12(a)-(i). However, the VN issued to MWG does not identify which of the nine
subsections the Agency is alleging MWG violated. Based on the contents of Section 12 of the
Act, the Agency is taking the position that MWG violated each and every one of the provisions
of Section 12. Based on the relevant facts, it is highly unlikely that this is the intent of the VN.
Therefore, the VN’s general reference to Section 12 of the Act, without any other explanation, is
not a “detailed explanation of the violations.” This is another example of how the VN fails to
provide MWG with adequate notice as a matter of law and thereby violates MWG’s due process

rights.*

By failing to provide a detailed explanation of the violations and any explanation of the
activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the violations, , the Agency has effectively
denied MWG the opportunity to properly and thoroughly respond to the alleged violations and to
make an acceptable offer to resolve them. The VN’s deficiencies conflict with the intent and
purpose of Section 31 of the Act, which is to avoid unnecessary litigation. Therefore, MWG
respectfully requests that Illinois EPA rescind the VN and suspend any further enforcement
action unless and until it has taken the necessary actions to correct and cure the legal deficiencies
in the notice of the alleged violations by following the statutory requirements under Section
31(a)(1)(B) of the Act. 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1)(B).

! See, e.g., Grigoleit Co. v. [EPA, PCB 89-184, slip op at p. 11 (November 29, 1990) (Failure to notify permit
applicant of alleged violations and provide an opportunity to provide information in response was a violation of
applicant’s due process rights)
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1I. Response to Alleged Violations in the VN

Subject to and without waiving its objections to the legal sufficiency of the VN, MWG
has attempted to discern the legal basis for the alleged violations and to prepare this response in
defense to those allegations based on various assumptions. MWG reserves the right to
supplement this response, including by submitting a separate response should the Agency
provide the legally required notice under Section 31 of the Act.

The VN alleges that the “[o]perations at ash impoundments” at MWG’s Joliet #29 Station
have resulted in violations of certain of the Groundwater Quality Standards at the respective
monitoring wells identified in the VN. (Violation Notice at Attachment A) MWG believes the
Agency’s use of the term “ash impoundments” is intended to refer to the structures that the Joliet
#29 Station commonly refers to as “ash ponds;” that is how they will be referred to here. The
Agency further alleges that the alleged violations of the groundwater quality standards in 35 IlL.
Admin. Code Part 620 also constitute violations of Section 12 of the Act and the underlying
groundwater regulations in 35 Ill. Admin. Code Part § 620. It is undisputable that the Agency
has the burden to prove these alleged violations both in proceedings before the Illinois Pollution
Control Board (“Board”) and in the courts.” However, the groundwater monitoring data on
which the Agency primarily, if not solely relies, to assert these violations is not sufficient, legally
or technically, to prove that any “ash impoundment” is the source of the alleged groundwater
impacts. Further, based on the existing condition of the ash ponds, it is not likely that they are
the source of the alleged impacts.

To support its defense to the alleged violations, MWG has set forth below a description
of: (1) the condition and use of the ash ponds at Joliet #29; (2) the hydrogeologic assessment
performed at the Joliet #29 Station; (3) the site hydrology; and (4) why the analytical data from
the monitoring wells does not establish that the ash ponds are the source of the alleged
exceedances of the groundwater standards.® In addition, for certain of the alleged exceedances,
additional information not considered by the Agency shows that it is either more likely, or at
least as likely, that the source of the alleged exceedance is something other than the ash ponds.
In either case, the Agency cannot sustain its burden to prove the alleged violations.

> Section 31(e) of the Act provides in relevant part: “In hearings before the Board under this Title, the burden shall
be on the Agency...to show either that the respondent has caused or threatened to cause...water pollution or that the
- respondent has violated or threatens to violate any provision of this Act or any rule or regulation of the Board or
permit or term or condition thereof.” 415 ILCS 5/31(e); Citizens Utilities v. IPCB, 9 1ll. App. 3d 158, 164, 289
N.E.2d 642, 646 (1972) (the Agency has the burden of proof in enforcement actions).

® In preparing this response, MWG closely reviewed the groundwater monitoring reports previously submitted to the
Agency for the monitoring wells which are identified in the VN. In the course of this review, some data
transcription errors were found in the previously submitted data tables included in the groundwater monitoring
reports. Copies of the corrected data tables are enclosed. The tables are annotated to identify the nature of the
corrections made to the previously submitted reports. However, none of the transcription errors affected the values
that are the subject of and reported in the VN.
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A. The Condition of the Ash Ponds

For several reasons, the construction and operation of the Joliet #29 ash ponds makes it
unlikely that they are the cause of the alleged violations. The construction and operation of the
ponds minimizes the potential for leakage from the ash ponds to groundwater.

First, the Joliet #29 ash ponds, known as Ponds 1, 2 and 3, are not ash disposal sites. The
ash that enters the ponds is routinely removed. Ponds 1 and 2 are used both intermittently and
interchangeably with each other. Their use is intermittent because under normal station
operations, the ash wastewater generated by Joliet #29 is conveyed mechanically directly to the
on-site, permitted Lincoln Stone Quarry Landfill without entering any of the ash ponds. The
Lincoln Stone Quarry Landfill is the disposal site, not the ash ponds. However, because there
are temporary periods of time when the ash wastewater conveyance system is not operational,
due to maintenance reasons, either Pond 1 or Pond 2 is temporarily used until the ash wastewater
conveyance system is brought back on line. During those times when ash wastewater is entering
Pond 1 or Pond 2, the wastewater exits one of those ponds and then enters Pond 3. Pond 3
provides additional settling time for any residual ash. However, as is evident from visually
observing the influent to Ponds 1 and 2 versus the influent to Pond 3, most of the ash settles out
in Pond 1 or Pond 2 before flowing to Pond 3. Thus, the amount of ash that accumulates in Pond
3 is minimal. As necessary, the ash that accumulates in the ash ponds is periodically removed.
However, because the use and purpose of Pond 3 as an ash settling basin is so minimal, and the
rate of ash accumulation is so slow, it has not been necessary to remove ash from Pond 3 during
the years that MWG has operated Joliet #29.

Second, unlike many other ash ponds in Illinois, the three ash ponds at Joliet #29 are not
simply earthen ponds with no protection against the migration of constituents into the land or
groundwater. Each of the Joliet #29 ash ponds is lined to prevent releases to groundwater.
Ponds 1 and 2 were relined in 2008 with a high-density polyethylene (“HDPE”) liner, overlain
by a 12-inch sand cushion layer and a 6-inch limestone warning layer. HDPE liners have a
permeability of approximately 10" cm/sec. Notably, this is a greater degree of permeability
than is required in the Illinois Pollution Control Board (the “Board”) regulations for constructing
a new solid waste landfill where, unlike the ash ponds, waste materials are disposed of on a
permanent basis. See 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 811.306(d). Pond 3 is 11ned with a liner of two 6-
inch lifts of Poz-0-Pac.” The permeability of the Poz-o-Pac liner is 10”7 cm/sec, the same degree
of permeability that is required in the Board regulations for constructing a new landfill. See 35
11l. Admin. Code § 811.306(d). All of the liners at Joliet #29 achieve or exceed the level of
permeability which the Illinois regulations expressly recognize is sufficient to prevent the release
of constituents to the environment. Accordingly, the facts regarding the liners in place for these
three ash ponds support the conclusion that the ash ponds are not the source of the exceedances
of groundwater standards alleged in the VN.

" Poz-0-Pac is an aggregate liner similar to concrete.

MWG13-15_368



Lllinois EPA Electranic Filing - Received, Llerk's Otfice : 07/13/201

Division of Public Water Supplies
July 27, 2012
Page 6

The VN contains no facts concerning the condition of the Joliet #29 ash ponds that would
indicate that they are allowing ash constituents to escape from the ponds. For example, the
Agency does not contend that there are any breaches in the integrity of the liners that are
allowing ash constituents to be released to the groundwater. The Agency similarly does not
claim that the liners are inadequate to prevent the migration of constituents. In the absence of
such evidence, it is certainly far more likely than not that the existing ash ponds at the Joliet #29
Station are not the source of the groundwater impacts alleged in the VN.

B. Hydrogeologic Assessment and Site Hydrology

The VN is based on the flawed premise that the hydrologic assessment which the Agency
directed MWG to perform in the vicinity of the ash ponds would be sufficient to identify the ash
ponds as the source of any elevated levels of constituents in the groundwater. This is simply not
the case. The results of the hydrogeologic assessment at best give rise to more questions about
the source of the alleged groundwater impacts, and do not prove that the existing ash ponds are
the source of those impacts.

The results of the hydrogeologic assessment show a relatively uniform groundwater flow
system. Groundwater flows from north to south, consistent with the expected flow direction due
to the proximity to the south of Joliet #29 of the Des Plaines River. There does appear to be
some convergence of flow in the vicinity of wells MW-2 and MW-5. The elevation of the Des
Plaines River correlates to the groundwater elevations, indicating that the River is in direct
hydraulic connection with the shallow aquifer. Based upon this groundwater flow direction,
groundwater wells MW-8, MW-10, and MW-11 are upgradient wells, and groundwater wells
MW-1 through MW-7 and MW-9 are down-gradient wells.

A comparison of the monitoring results from the upgradient (MW-8, MW-10, and MW-
11) and down-gradient (MW-1 - MW-7, MW-9) wells does not support the Agency’s contention
that the ash ponds are the source of the alleged groundwater impacts. The distribution and
observation of parameter concentrations is not consistent with coal ash ponds being the source of
the impacts identified in the VN. For most of the parameters cited in the alleged violations, the
distribution and observation of parameter concentrations is random and inconsistent. As more
fully explained below, there are isolated monitoring well results showing exceedances of a given
parameter that are not seen in any of the other eleven monitoring wells (e.g., boron, sulfate, total
dissolved solids, antimony). These random and isolated detections are not consistent with the
ash ponds being the source of the exceedances. Moreover, isolated exceedances occurring
within a period of six, consecutive quarterly monitoring events do not confirm the existence of
actual groundwater impacts above the applicable standards. For other parameters, such as iron
and manganese, the monitoring results are far more consistent with the presence of a reducing
environment in the area of groundwater where these elevated levels were detected. Finally, the
alleged exceedances for chloride are more logically explained by road salt seeping into the
groundwater from U.S. Route 6 to the north, than due to the operation of the ash ponds. Each of
these points is discussed in further detail below.
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While boron is a primary indicator of potential coal ash impacts to groundwater, there are
only two alleged exceedances of boron in monitoring well MW-11. This well is an upgradient
monitoring well. These alleged boron exceedances occurred during two consecutive quarterly
sampling events, but the boron levels detected in the next three, consecutive quarterly sampling
events were all below the boron groundwater standard. Further, when all boron concentrations
reported for the remaining 10 monitoring wells are evaluated, there is no indication of elevated
boron concentrations that exceed, or even approach exceeding, the boron groundwater standard.
There also is no increase in the levels of boron from monitoring wells that are upgradient of the
ash ponds to the downgradient monitoring wells. The boron monitoring results clearly fail to
support the conclusion that the operation of the ash ponds is causing the alleged groundwater
impacts. Absent this evidence, and given that these ponds are lined with HDPE, the evidence
supports the conclusion that the ash ponds have not caused the alleged groundwater impacts.

The monitoring data’s distribution of sulfate detections from upgradient to downgradient
also does not support the allegation that the ash ponds are causing the alleged groundwater
impacts. The sulfate levels detected in all of the monitoring wells, with the limited exception of
MW-9, are not only low level concentrations but also are similar levels in both the upgradient
and downgradient monitoring wells. Monitoring well MW-9 is the only monitoring well where
any sulfate exceedances were reported and there are no elevated boron concentrations reported
for that well. The isolated, elevated sulfate concentrations in MW-9 are not an indication that the
source is the ash ponds. Moreover, there are various, other potential sources of elevated sulfate
concentrations in groundwater, both natural and anthropogenic, that are wholly unrelated to coal
ash that could be causing the alleged groundwater impacts. Similarly, the alleged exceedances of
total dissolved solids (“TDS”) also were only observed at MW-9 and not in any of the other
monitoring well locations. Again, these geographically isolated exceedances, without the
accompanying presence of typical coal ash impact indicators, are technically and legally
insufficient to support the conclusion that the ash ponds are the source.

Monitoring well MW-9 also had exceedances of iron and manganese. Both of these
constituents are naturally-occurring metals in the Joliet area due to geochemical conditions. The
alleged exceedances for iron and manganese are more likely the result of chemical conditions in
the groundwater at Joliet #29. The oxidation- reductlon potential around MW-9 is consistently
low, showing a strongly reducing environment.® The field parameter measurements at well
MW-9 consistently indicate low dissolved oxygen (DO) and negative oxidation-reduction
potential (ORP) which is indicative of a reducing environment. Typically in reducing
environments, metals such as iron and manganese can be elevated depending on the associated
mineralogy of the local sediments.” The oxidation-reduction potential (ORP) data collected in
the field during the quarterly sampling is also consistent with the presence of a strongly reducing

¥ See attached Table 1: Field Parameter Data.

’ Thomas, Mary Ann. The Association of Arsenic with Redox Conditions, Depth, and Ground-Water Age in the
Glacial Aquifer System of the Northern United States. Scientific Investigations Report 2007-5036, U.S. Geological
Survey, Reston, VA. 2007; “Technical Protocol for Evaluating Natural Attenuation of Chlorinated Solvents in
Groundwater” EPA/600/R-98/128, September 1998. Table B.3.3.

MWG13-15_370



Division of Public
July 27,2012
Page §

Illinois EPA Electr ui}g:pfiitjgng- Received, ElE‘rk's Office : 07/13/2016

environment. ORP levels at MW-9 are consistently the lowest levels found at the site.
Therefore, the data shows that it is more likely than not that the elevated levels of these metals
detected in the monitoring data are naturally occurring and unrelated to the operation of the ash

ponds.

Manganese was also observed once in two other wells, MW-4 and MW-7, in the first
quarterly sampling event. These manganese levels have not been seen in any of the subsequent
five, consecutive sampling events. In fact, the subsequent MW-4 and MW-7 quarterly sampling
results consistently indicate manganese concentrations approximately one order of magnitude or
more lower than those detected in the first quarterly sampling event. The complete data set of
manganese monitoring results from these wells strongly indicates that the two single manganese
detections are not representative of actual groundwater conditions.

Turning to the antimony monitoring results, the alleged antimony exceedance identified
in the VN occurred in monitoring well MW-2. There were also two antimony exceedances at
well location MW-3 during the last two quarterly sampling events which were not included in
the VN. As with other trace metals, there can be various potential sources of antimony, both
natural and anthropogenic. In the absence of elevated concentrations of typical ash leachate
parameters such as boron, exceedances of antimony cannot be ascribed to an ash source, much
less to a release from the ash ponds.

Finally, the Agency’s allegation that the ash ponds are the source of the elevated chloride
levels detected in the groundwater is also unsubstantiated. A careful review of the chloride data
shows that the source of the elevated chloride levels is unrelated to the ash ponds. The chloride
exceedances are generally dispersed throughout the site at almost equivalent concentrations.
U.S. Route 6 is adjacent to the north, upgradient of the ash ponds. Moreover, most of the
exceedances of the chloride Class I groundwater standards occurred in the winter and spring
sampling events.'® It is well documented that both shallow groundwater and surface water
commonly exhibit higher concentrations of chloride in the spring due to rain and snow melt
transporting dissolved road salt."! The distribution in the groundwater monitoring wells clearly
indicates that the ash ponds are not contributing to the chloride exceedances.

In sum, the construction of the ponds with low permeability liners, the lack of elevated
‘boron concentrations across the site and the inconsistent pattern of the constituent concentrations
clearly do not support the Agency’s contention that the ash ponds are the source of these
constituents. The data are more consistent with the opposite conclusion, namely that the ash
ponds are not the source of the alleged exceedances.

'% Seventeen of the twenty-three chloride exceedances occurred during the December and March sampling events.
"' Mullaney, John R., et al, Chloride in Groundwater and Surface Water in Areas Underlain by the Glacial Aquifer
System, Northern United States, Scientific Investigations Report 2009-5089, U.S. Geological Survey, Reston, VA.

2009. Table 5.
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C. The Joliet #29 Ash Ponds Are Not Causing Groundwater Exceedances

Because the Illinois EPA failed to specify which of the provisions of Section 12 of the
Act MWG allegedly violated, MWG has had to speculate to identify the potential Section 12
violations this response needs to address. As stated above, MWG objects to the vagueness of,
and legally deficient notice provided by, the VN and reserves its right to responds further when
and if the Agency properly identifies the provisions of Section 12 on which it is relying.

For purposes of this response, based upon the regulations cited by the Agency in the VN,
MWG has assumed that the Agency’s alleged violations of Section 12 are limited to Sections
12(a), which prohibits causing or allowing water pollution, and to Section 12(d), which prohibits
causing or allowing the creation of a water pollution hazard. 415 ILCS 5/12(a), (d). Based on
these assumptions regarding the substance of the Agency’s alleged violations, MWG submits
that it cannot show that the ash ponds at Joliet #29 caused or allowed water pollution or created a

water pollution hazard.

Overall, the analytical results show that there is no relationship between the ash ponds
and the groundwater exceedances. The alleged exceedances of the Class 1 groundwater
standards are not consistent with the ash ponds being the source. Boron, a primary indicator for
coal ash constituents, is elevated above the groundwater standards at only one out of eleven
monitoring wells. The most telling and persuasive data is the complete absence of any boron
exceedances from any of the monitoring wells located downgradient of the ash ponds. Certain of
the alleged exceedances for other constituents only occur at monitoring wells that are upgradient
wells to the ash ponds. Still other alleged exceedances, such as for chloride, are more likely
explained by other causes, such as the use of road salt. The monitoring data plainly does not
support the Agency’s contention that the operation of the “ash impoundments” has resulted in the

alleged violations.

To show a violation of Section 12(a) and 12(d), there must be a showing not only of the
presence of a potential source of contamination, but also that it is in sufficient quantity and
concentration to render the waters harmful. Bliss v. Illinois EPA, 138 1ll. App. 3d 699, 704
(1985) (“mere presence of a potential source of water pollutants on the land does not necessarily
constitute a water pollution hazard”). In other words, there must be a causal link between the
potential source and the water or groundwater. The groundwater monitoring data on which the
Agency relies does not establish this essential causal link between the ash ponds and the
groundwater. Therefore, the Agency has failed to meet its burden to prove that the ash ponds are
the cause of the alleged exceedances of the groundwater standards as required to prove a
violation of Sections 12(a) or 12(d) of the Act. 415 ILCS 5/12(a), (d).

The Agency also alleges violations of the groundwater quality regulations based on
exceedances of the groundwater quality standards in 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 620.401. There is no
violation here of Section 620.401. Section 620.401 solely provides the legal criteria that
groundwater must meet the standards appropriate to the groundwater’s class. It is a foundational
regulation, allowing for different classes of groundwater to meet different groundwater
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standards. It is not a prohibition regulation. There is no conduct prohibited by this section of the
regulations in which MWG is alleged to have engaged. MWG cannot and did not violate Section

620.401.

The remaining alleged groundwater regulation violations, Sections 620.115, 620.301,
620.405, and 620.410 of the Board Regulations, are all based on the Agency’s contention that
MWG’s operation of the ash ponds has caused the exceedances of the groundwater standards
detected in the monitoring data. To sustain these allegations, the Agency must show that MWG
caused a discharge of the subject const1tuents from ash ponds which in turn caused the
exceedances of the groundwater standards.'? The relevant facts and circumstances do not
support either conclusion.

The use and condition of the ash ponds does not support a finding that they are releasing
constituents to the groundwater. They are not disposal sites. They are only operated
intermittently, when the wastewater line that transports ash to the permitted Lincoln Quarry
Landfill is unavailable. The ash that accumulates in Ponds 1 and 2 is periodically removed, and
so little ash accumulates in Pond 3 that it has not been necessary to remove it since MWG started
operating the Joliet #29 Station. The linings in all of the ponds are constructed of materials that
provide sufficient permeability, meeting or exceeding accepted regulatory guidance for solid
waste landfills, to prevent the release of constituents. Finally, pursuant to the terms of the Joliet
#29 Station’s NPDES Permit, these ash ponds are part of the flow-through wastewater treatment
process at the station. MWG’s operation of the ash ponds has been carried out in accordance
with the terms and conditions of the NPDES Permit. Under Section 12(f) of the Act, compliance
with the terms and conditions of any permit issued under Section 39(b) of the Act is deemed
compliance with this subsection.

Similarly, the groundwater data on which the Agency relies does not provide a sufficient
scientific or technical evidentiary basis on which to conclude that the ash ponds are causing the
alleged groundwater exceedances. The essential “causal link™ between the ash ponds and the
elevated constituents in the groundwater is missing. The groundwater downgradient of the ash
ponds does not show the anticipated constituents associated with a release, or any other
indication that the ash ponds are causing the exceedance. For certain parameters, such as
chloride, the data clearly point to other, unrelated causes.

Because the ash ponds have not been shown to have caused a release of any contaminants
that are causing the groundwater exceedances, the Agency’s VN does not support its claims that
MWG has violated Sections 620.405 or 620.301 of the Board regulations. Accordingly, MWG
also has not violated Section 620.115 of the Board regulations.

12 See People of the State of lllinois v. ESG Watts, Inc., PCB 96-107 slip op. at p. 41 (February 5, 1998) (By finding
the respondent caused a discharge of constituents into the groundwater causing a violation of the Class II
Groundwater standards, the Board found the respondent also violated 35 IAC §§ 620.301 and 620.115)
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III. Compliance Commitment Agreement

This VN should not have been issued. Given the absence of proof that the ash ponds are
the cause of the alleged groundwater exceedances, the Agency’s request for a Compliance
Commitment Agreement (CCA) to address the ash ponds is an attempt to compel MWG to
conduct unnecessary corrective action to resolve the alleged violations.

Moreover, with the pending federal regulatory process to enact regulations for the design
and operation of ash ponds, it is prudent to await the outcome of the proposed federal regulations
to determine whether any changes to the ash ponds construction or operation are required by
those regulations. The Agency itself has previously advanced this position. In 2010, the
Agency’s Steven Nightingale testified before the Illinois Pollution Control Board that the Board
should consider initiating a temporary moratorium on the closure of coal ash impoundments
because of the U.S. EPA’s intention to regulate them. (See In the Matter of Ameren Ash Pond
Closure Rules (Hutsonville Power Station): Proposed 35 Ill. Adm.Code Part 840.101 Through
840.152, Docket R09-21 (October 7, 2010) at p. 64) On behalf of the Agency, Mr. Nightingale
told the Board that if industry had to take action in the interim, it “could end up expending
substantial money -and resources only to find they are subject to additional and/or different
closure requirements for those units.” (/d) The Agency’s pursuit of this enforcement action,
particularly given the deficiencies in its alleged evidence, also threatens to force MWG to take
actions that may conflict with or otherwise differ from the requirements in the upcoming federal

regulations.

As the hydrogeologic assessment of the Joliet #29 ash ponds showed, there is no threat to
human health presented by the alleged exceedances of the groundwater standards. The
hydrogeologic assessment investigated the presence of potable water sources within a 2,500-foot
radius of the site. Seventeen groundwater wells are installed within 2,500 feet of the site. Two
of the wells, which are owned by MWG, are located downgradient of the ash ponds. These wells
are screened more than 1,500 feet deep, drawing water from a deep aquifer below the Maquoketa
shale confining unit. The Maquoketa shale is an aquitard that separates the shallow groundwater
in the unconsolidated units and the Silurian dolomite from the underlying aquifers.”> Both of the
MWG wells are regularly sampled for potable water constituents, and the sampling results have
consistently been in compliance with potable water regula’[ions.14 Shallow groundwater at the
site discharges to the Des Plaines River. The nearest downgradient water supply intake in the
Des Plaines River, a headwater of the Illinois River, is located at Peoria, approximately 127
miles downstream. The Des Plaines River near the Joliet #29 Station is not used as a drinking
water source. In the absence of any potable groundwater receptors or use, groundwater at the
Joliet #29 site does not pose any risk to human health. Accordingly, awaiting the outcome of the
federal regulatory proposal is clearly appropriate under these circumstances.

" Visocky, Adrian P., et al. Geology, Hydrology, and Water Quality of the Cambrian and Ordovician System in
Northern 1llinois. 1llinois State Geological Survey, 1llinois State Water Survey. 1985. App. C.

" See previously submitted Hydrogeologic Assessment of Midwest Generation Electric Generation Stations: Will
County Station, Waukegan Station, Joliet 29 Station, Crawford Station, Powerton Station.
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Because MWG’s preference is to cooperate with the Agency in this matter, MWG
presents here a proposed CCA that should be acceptable based on the relevant facts and
circumstances. The proposed CCA terms are as follows:

A. The ash ponds will not be used as permanent disposal sites and ash will continue to be
removed from the ponds on a periodic basis.

B. The ash ponds will be maintained and operated in a manner which protects the
integrity of the existing liners. During the removal of ash from the ponds, appropriate
procedures will be followed to protect the integrity of the existing liners, including
operating the ash removal equipment in a manner which minimizes the risk of any
damage to the liner.

C. During the ash removal process, visual inspections of the ponds will be conducted to
identify any signs of a breach in the integrity of the pond liners. In the event that a
breach of the pond liners is detected, MWG will notify the Agency and will
implement the correction action plan.

D. MWG will continue to monitor the groundwater through the existing eleven
groundwater monitoring wells and report its findings to Illinois EPA. MWGen
reserves the right to request the Agency’s approval of a cessation of all or some of the
monitoring requirements based on future monitoring results.

E. MWG will continue to monitor the development of the Coal Combustion Residuals
Proposed Rules, EPA-HQ-RCRA-2009-0640. When the final rule is issued, MWG
will promptly notify Illinois EPA how it will comply with the new Federal Rules.

This letter constitutes MWG’s response to and proposed CCA for the Violation Notice
W-2012-00059. MWG also reserves the right to raise additional defenses and mitigation
arguments as may be necessary, in defense of the allegations listed in the Violation Notice in the
event of any future enforcement. We look forward to discussing the above information further at
the soon to be scheduled meeting with the Agency’s representatives. Please contact me to
schedule a mutually convenient date for the meeting.

Vey jly yours,
. 4

///’--/-’M

Susan M. Franzetti
Counsel for Midwest Generation, LLC

Enclosures

cc: Maria L. Race, Midwest Generatidn, LCC
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Field Parameter Data
Joliet #29 Station, Joliet, Illinois
Midwest Generation

21253.034

Field Parameter Data - Joliet #29 Station
~Monitoring ] o0 | Temperature | Turbidity. - - e
well | Date . G Nty | opm
MWw-01 3/23/2011 - - - - - - -
6/14/2011 12:08 14.71 1.36 13.26 7.80 6.61 190.0
6/14/2011 12:10 14.26 1.33 13.33 742 395 186.1
MW-01 6/14/2011 12:12 14.02 1.31 13.12 7.35 3.89 201.1
6/14/2011 12:14 13.96 1.29 13.29 732 3.88 208.8
6/14/2011 12:16 13.83 1.29 13.24 7.28 3.89 2107
6/14/2011 12:18 13.92 1.28 13.11 7.25 4.19 210.6
MW-01 9/14/2011 - - - -- -- - -
MW-01 127772011 - - - - - - -
MWw-01 3/15/2012 - - - - - - -
MW-02 3/23/2011 - - - -- -- - -
6/14/2011 11:32 16.11 1.35 8.31 757 6.75 1577
6/14/2011 11:34 15.75 131 8.40 7.35 6.44 187.9
MW-02 6/14/2011 11:36 15.55 1.30 8.26 7.25 6.45 208.1
6/14/2011 11:38 15.68 1.30 8.17 7.25 6.42 218.0
6/14/2011 11:40 15.63 1.30 8.12 7.29 6.43 2226
6/14/2011 11:42 15.57 1.30 8.99 7.30 6.45 22273
9/14/2011 11:20 18.87 0.97 9.24 741 5.25 -38.0
9/14/2011 11:22 18.83 0.98 5.90 7.39 5.20 -36.0
MW-02 9/14/2011 11:24 18.83 0.98 3.38 7.39 5.25 -37.0
9/14/2011 11:26 18.81 0.98 2.37 137 5.20 -36.0
9/14/2011 11:28 18.78 0.98 3.51 7.38 5.19 -37.0
9/14/2011 11:30 18.72 0.98 2.53 7.37 5.21 -36.0
12/7/2011 11:16 12.81 0.91 111.70 742 6.11 55.0
12/7/2011 11:18 13.06 0.91 144.10 741 5.76 63.0
MW-02 12/7/2011 11:20 1341 0.91 240.50 7.38 5.74 69.0
12/7/2011 11:22 13.30 0.91 32,78 739 5.85 74.0
12712011 11:24 13.11 0.90 30.67 737 5.86 78.0
12712011 11:26 13.04 0.90 27.41 737 5.91 81.0
MW-02 3/15/2012 . - - — - - =
MW-03 3/23/2011 12:30 12,73 1.76 1283.80 7.26 4.73 179.1
MW-03 6/14/2011 9:50 13.04 1.74 1534.29 7.41 7.78 2235
MW-03 9/14/2011 9:54 11.90 1.15 1884.00 7.37 6.03 -51.0
MW-03 127772011 9:48 10.94 1.19 1276.00 7.48 6.07 145.0
MWw-03 3/15/2012 10:48 13.73 1.21 906.90 7.34 6.07 193.0
MW-04 3/23/2011 11:55 12.13 1.76 1277.40 7.15 6.80 196.1
MW-04 6/14/2011 9:20 12.59 1.50 1104.60 7.48 8.20 217.5
MW-04 9/14/2011 9:22 11.78 0.94 2892.00 7.42 7.17 -43.0
MW-04 12/7/2011 9:09 9.67 1.04 1131.00 7.56 6.95 135.0
MW-04 3/15/2012 10:14 12.52 1.06 2549.00 7.40 6.95 177.0
MW-05 3/23/2011 13:05 1341 1.65 514.90 7.19 6.96 197.8
MW-05 6/14/2011 §:03 13.37 1.38 707.90 7.44 7.16 210.0
MW-05 9/14/2011 8:18 12.15 0.92 125.20 725 6.43 -26.0
MW-05 12/7/2011 8:08 11.23 1.02 862.10 7.44 6.07 125.0
MW-05 3/15/2012 7:45 13.52 1.19 1081.00 7.30 6.24 228.0
MW-06 3/23/2011 13:38 12.90 1.65 1284.40 7.51 7.44 183.7
MW-06 6/14/2011 13:25 14.26 1.05 431.20 7.71 6.82 203.8
MW-06 9/14/2011 12:33 12.73 0.77 2785.00 7.53 6.74 -65.0
MW-06 12/7/2011 12:40 13.70 0.87 1700.00 7.71 7.05 113.0
MW-06 3/15/2012 11:20 1445 1.06 2353.00 7.57 7.47 210.0
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Field Parameter Data
Joliet #29 Station, Joliet, Illinois

Midwest Generation

21253.034
Field Parameter Data - Joliet #29 Station
‘ ; " Temperature |
‘Date L i | |
———
MW-07 3/23/2011 13.58 1292.20
MW-07 6/14/2011 12.92 1892.35 7.61 8.10 202.8
MW-07 9/14/2011 12.50 15.33 7.65 7.70 -82.0
MW-07 12/7/2011 13.07 1813.00 7.63 6.74 113.0
MW-07 3/15/2012 15.40 1164.00 7.53 7.23 175.0
MW-08 3/23/2011 13.06 1287.50 7.29 7.82 192.6
MW-08 6/14/2011 13.15 437.99 7.70 8.00 196.0
MW-08 9/14/2011 12.20 1485.00 7.32 6.06 -47.0
MW-08 127712011 12.71 861.90 7.38 6.57 119.0
MW-08 3/15/2012 14.64 1275.00 7.49 7.68 130.0
MW-09 31232011 12.78 214.00 7.19 7.49 102.2
6/14/2011 16.53 14.22 7.15 112 -40.6
6/14/2011 16.04 2.39 14.28 7.07 0.51 -42.3
MW-09 6/14/2011 16.00 232 14.14 7.03 0.49 -42.3
6/14/2011 15.76 2.30 14.09 7.01 0.49 -29.3
6/14/2011 15.78 2.28 13.73 7.01 0.47 -35.7
6/14/2011 15.68 2,25 13.28 7.01 0.49 -43.5
9/14/2011 16.36 1.99 46.97 6.87 0.34 -103.0
9/14/2011 16.15 1.96 41.89 6.87 0.34 -108.0
MW-09 9/14/2011 16.06 1.94 46.33 6.87 034 -111.0
9/14/2011 15.99 1.92 34.58 6.89 0.34 -111.0
9/14/2011 15.96 1.90 40.02 6.89 0.34 -113.0
9/14/2011 15.90 1.88 40.23 6.90 0.33 -114.0
12712011 11.66 1.62 200.50 7.29 114 -52.0
127712011 11.77 1.61 47.44 7.22 1.61 -43.0
MW-09 124712011 12.35 1.60 96.37 721 0.38 -40.0
12772011 10.54 1.62 44.06 7.17 1.09 -36.0
12/7/2011 11.49 1.58 36.28 7.16 0.72 -38.0
127712011 11.94 1.54 76.67 7.19 0.43 -40.0
MW-09 3/1572012 14.29 2.31 1116.00 6.86 2,22 2.0
MW-10 3/2372011 12.40 1.88 23.50 7.20 7.18 191.6
MW-10 6/14/2011 12.05 1.58 2312.96 7.40 8.70 210.0
MW-10 9/14/2011 11.23 0.98 2892.00 7.34 7.42 -37.0
MW-10 127712011 11.26 0.99 1421.00 7.51 7.12 143.0
MW-10 3/15/2012 13.08 1.04 1362.00 7.35 7.08 210.0
MW-11 3/23/2011 13.49 1.69 1293.70 723 7.23 194.3
MW-11 6/14/2011 ' 11.69 1.14 600.28 7.60 8.65 200.8
MW-11 9/14/2011 12.18 0.79 2426.00 7.38 6.28 -31.0
MW-11 12/7/2011 13.15 0.92 1751.00 7.46 6.74 136.0
MW-11 3/15/2012 14.22 1.12 1459.00 7.38 7.37 208.0
Notes:
°c degrees Celcius
ms/cm® Microsiemens/Centimeters
NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Units
mg/L milligrams/Liter
mV milliVaolts
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312.251.5250 - fax 312.251.4610 - www.nijmanfranzetti.com

ennifer T. Nijman Susan M. Franzetti
@nijmanfranzetti.com sf@nijmanfranzetti.com
July 27,2012
VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL
Illinois EPA

Division of Public Water Supplies
Attn: Andrea Rhodes, CAS #19
P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Re:  Violation Notice: Midwest Generati.on,' LLC, Powerton Generating Station
Identification No.: 6282
Violation Notice No.: W-2012-00057

Dear Ms. Rhodes:

In response to the above-referenced June 11, 2012 Violation Notice (“VN”’), received on June 14,
2012, this written response is timely submitted on behalf of the Midwest Generation, LLC (“MWG”),
Powerton Generating Station (“Powerton”). MWG also requests a meeting with the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA” or the “Agency”) to discuss the VN and
information provided in this response.

MWG regrets that the Illinois EPA decided to issue the VN because MW@ has tried to
work cooperatively with the Agency concerning the hydrogeologic assessment of the coal ash
ponds at Powerton even though it had significant concerns and objections to how the VN has
proceeded in this matter.! Nevertheless, MWG complied with the Agency’s request that it
conduct a hydrogeologic assessment of the area around the coal ash ponds and followed its
requirements and comments for how the hydrogeologic assessment should be conducted, even
though it was under no legal obligation to do so.? At no time however did MWG agree that the
scope and nature of the hydrological assessment the Agency required it to perform would
provide any basis for concluding that the ash ponds were impacting groundwater. The alleged

! See, e.g, MWG (B. Constantelos) letter to Illinois EPA (A. Keller) dated July 15, 2009. MWG is also working
cooperatively with the USEPA with regards to the Coal Combustion Residuals Proposed Rules, EPA-HQ-RCRA-
2009-0640, and is trying to coordinate the responses and requirements of both Agencies. USEPA first issued the
proposed rules on June 21, 2010, and requested additional comments and information on Oct. 12, 2011. The
additional information comment period closed on November 14,2011, and MWG is now waiting for the USEPA to
issue the final rule.

*MWG continues to reserve its objection that the Illinois EPA did not have the legal authority to require the
hydrological assessments of the ash ponds under Sections 4 or 12 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (the
“Act”) or the Groundwater Quality Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 620.
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violations in the VN are based solely on the results of the hydrogeologic assessment MWG
performed at the Agency’s request. The results of the hydrogeologic assessment do not show
that the coal ash ponds at the Powerton Station are impacting the groundwater and do not provide
the necessary evidence to support the alleged violations contained in the VN.

Well prior to the issuance of this VN, MWG met with the Agency to discuss the
groundwater monitoring results and to discuss cooperatively how to proceed based on those
results, including what additional actions, if any, the Agency believed were necessary. The
Agency told MWG that it had not yet decided how to proceed. The next development was the
issuance of the VN. The VN itself provides no information concerning the basis for the
Agency’s apparent conclusion that the ash impoundments are the cause of the alleged
groundwater impacts, other than the conclusory statement that “[o]perations at ash
impoundments [sic] have resulted in violations of the Groundwater Quality Standards.” The VN
also provides no information concerning the nature or type of corrective action which the
Agency may deem acceptable to address the alleged violations. The Agency is not pursuing this
matter in a way that allows MWG to prepare an effective response or a Compliance Commitment

Agreement.

This letter provides a detailed response to each of the alleged violations in Attachment A
of the VN to the extent possible given the lack of information provided in the VN. It also
advances MWG’s general objection to the legal sufficiency of the notice of the alleged violations
contained in the VN. MWG maintains that the Illinois EPA cannot prove the alleged violations
in the VN, and does not, by submitting this response, make any admissions of fact or law, or
waive any of its defenses to those alleged violations.

I. General Objection to the Legal Sufficiency of the Violation Notice

The VN does not comply with the requirements of Section 31 of the Act. Section
31(a)(1)(B) of the Act requires the Illinois EPA to provide a detailed explanation of the
violations alleged. 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1)(B). Under the Act, MWG is entitled to notice of the
specific violation charged against it and notice of the specific conduct constituting the violation.?
The VN fails to provide adequate notice to MWG of either the alleged violations or the activities
which the Agency believes are necessary to address them. The VN states that “[o]perations at
ash impoundments have resulted in violations of the Groundwater Quality Standards....”
(Violation Notice, Attachment A, page 1, I* paragraph) No further description of the alleged
“ash impoundments” is provided in the VN. Multiple ash impoundments exist at the Powerton
Station. It is impossible to identify from the contents of the VN what operations or activities at
the Powerton Station the Agency is claiming are the cause of the alleged violations, including
whether it is the Agency’s position that each of the Station’s ash ponds, or only certain ones,

3 Citizens Utilities Co., v. IPCB, 9 TIl.App.3d 158, 164, 289 N.E.2d 642, 648 (2nd Dist.,-1972) (a person is entitled to
notice of the specific violation charged against it and notice of the specific conduct constituting the violation). See
also, City of Pekin v. Environmental Protection Agency, 47 111.App.3d 187, 192, 361 N.E.2d 889, 893 (3rd Dist.,
1977.
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have caused the alleged violations. Absent an accurate or complete description of the activities
or operations that the Agency is alleging caused the violations, it is also not possible to identify
what action might be necessary to resolve them. Attachment A to the VN states: “Included with
each type of violation is an explanation of the activities that the Illinois EPA believes may
resolve the violation.” However, no such explanation is provided in the VN. In sum, the VN
fails to comply with the legal requirement that it include a detailed explanation of the violations
alleged, does not inform MWG of the specific conduct constituting the alleged violations and
provides no notice of what is necessary to resolve the alleged violations. The Section 31 process
is based on fundamental principles of due process. MWG should not have to speculate about
what activities it allegedly engaged in that caused the violations and how to address them to
resolve the alleged violations. In the absence of this material, statutorily-required information,
the Agency also has effectively denied MWG’s statutory right to formulate an acceptabl
Compliance Commitment Agreement to submit for the Agency’s approval. ‘

The VN is also deficient regarding its explanation of what laws MWG has allegedly
violated. The VN solely alleges that MWG violated “Section 12” of the Act. 415 ILCS 5/12. It
does not provide any further specification as to which of the provisions of Section 12 MWG has

allegedly violated.

Section 12 of the Act has nine subsections, consecutively numbered (a) through (i). Each
of these subsections describes a different and distinct water pollution prohibition. 415 ILCS
5/12(a)-(i). However, the VN issued to MWG does not identify which of the nine subsections
the Agency is alleging MWG violated. Based on the contents of Section 12 of the Act, the
Agency is taking the position that MWG violated each and every one of the provisions of Section
12. Based on the relevant facts, it is highly unlikely that this is the intent of the VN. Therefore,
the VN’s general reference to Section 12 of the Act, without any other explanation, is not a
“detailed explanation of the violations.” This is yet another example of how the VN fails to
provide MWG with adequate notice as a matter of law and thereby violates MWG’s due process

rights.’

By failing to provide a detailed explanation of the violations and any explanation of the
activities that the Illinois EPA believes may resolve the violations, the Illinois EPA has
effectively denied MWG the opportunity to properly and thoroughly respond to the alleged
violations and to make an acceptable offer to resolve them. The VN’s deficiencies conflict with
the intent and purpose of Section 31 of the Act, which is to avoid unnecessary litigation.
Therefore, MWG respectfully requests that the Agency rescind the VN and suspend any further
enforcement action unless and until it has taken the necessary actions to correct and cure the
legal deficiencies in the notice of the alleged violations by following the statutory requirements
under Section 31(a)(1)(B) of the Act. 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1)(B)

‘ See, e.g., Grigoleit Co. v. Illinois EPA, PCB 89-1 84, slip op at p. 11 (November 29, 1990) (Failure to notify permit
applicant of alleged violations and provide an opportunity to provide information in response was a violation of

applicant’s due process rights).
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11, Response to Alleged Violations in the VN

Subject to and without waiving its objections to the legal sufficiency of the VN, MWG
nevertheless has attempted to discern the legal basis for the alleged violations and to prepare this
response in defense to those allegations based on various assumptions. MWG reserves the right
to supplement this response, including by submitting a separate response should the Agency
provide the legally required notice under Section 31 of the Act.

The VN alleges “[o]perations at ash impoundments” at MWG’s Powerton Station have
resulted in violations of certain of the Groundwater Quality Standards at the respective
monitoring wells identified in the VN. (Violation Notice at Attachment A) MWG believes the
Agency’s use of the term “ash impoundments” is intended to refer to the structures which the
Powerton Station commonly refers to as “ash ponds;” that is how they will be referred to here.
The Agency further alleges that the alleged violations of the groundwater quality standards in 35
[ll. Admin. Code Part 620 also constitute violations of Section 12 of the Act and the underlying
groundwater regulations in 35 Ill. Admin. Code Part 620. It is undisputable that the Agency has
the burden to prove these alleged violations both in proceedings before the Illinois Pollution
Control Board (“Board”) and in the courts.” However, the groundwater monitoring data on
which the Agency primarily, if not solely, relies to assert these violations is not sufficient, legally
or technically, to prove that any “ash impoundments” is the source of the alleged groundwater
impacts. Further, based on the existing condition of the ash ponds, it is not likely that they are a
source of the alleged impacts.

To support its defense to the alleged violations, MWG has set forth below a description
of: (1) the condition and use of the ash ponds at Powerton; (2) the hydrogeologic assessment
performed at the Powerton Station; (3) the site hydrology; and (4) why the analytical data from
the monitoring wells does not establish that the ash ponds are the source of the alleged
exceedances of the groundwater standards.® In addition, for certain of the alleged exceedances,
additional information not considered by the Agency shows that it is either more likely, or at
Jeast as likely, that the source of the alleged exceedance is something other than the ash ponds.
In either case, the Agency cannot sustain its burden to prove the alleged violations.

* Section 31(e) of the Act provides in relevant part: “In hearings before the Board under this Title, the burden shall
be on the Agency...to show either that the respondent has caused or threatened to cause...water pollution or that the
respondent has violated or threatens to violate any provision of this Act or any rule or regulation of the Board or
permit or term or condition thereof.” 415 ILCS 5/31(e); Citizens Ultilities v. IPCB, 9 Tll. App. 3d 158, 164, 289
N.E.2d 642, 646 (1972) (the Agency has the burden of proof in enforcement actions).

® In preparing this response, MWG closely reviewed the groundwater monitoring reports previously submitted to
the Agency for the monitoring wells which are identified in the VN. In the course of this review, some data
transcription errors were found in the previously submitted data tables included in the groundwater monitoring
reports. Copies of the corrected data tables are enclosed. The tables are annotated to identify the nature of the
corrections made to the previously submitted reports. The most significant changes are: (i) consistent with previous
data for MW-1, there was no boron exceedance at monitoring well MW-1 in the first quarter 2012 sampling event;
(ii) there was no exceedance of selenium at wells MW-7 (4" quarter 2011), MW-9 (1* quarter 2011) and MW-13
(August 2011); and (iii) there was no exceedance of mercury at well MW-12 (4th quarter 2010).
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A. The Condition of the Ash Ponds

For several reasons, the construction and operation of the Powerton ash ponds makes it
unlikely that they are the cause of the alleged violations. The construction and operation of the
ponds minimizes the potential for leakage from the ash ponds to groundwater.

First, the Powerton ash ponds are not disposal'sites. The ash that enters the ponds is
routinely removed. This operating condition limits the amount of ash accumulated over time
which serves to minimize the potential for the release of ash constituents to the groundwater.

Second, unlike many other ash ponds in Illinois, two of the ash ponds at Powerton, the
Ash Surge Pond and the Ash Bypass Basin are lined to prevent releases to groundwater. The
third pond, the Secondary Ash Settling Basin, is not presently lined. However, as described
below, there are no groundwater exceedances of coal ash constituents downgradient of the
Secondary Ash Settling Basin, thus supporting the conclusion that it is not a source. When the
final federal Coal Combustion Residual Rules are issued, MWG will rely on those rules to make
a decision regarding any further modifications to, or the continued use of, the Secondary Ash

Settling Basin.

The Ash Surge Pond at Powerton is constructed of Poz-o-Pac material which meets
accepted standards for preventing the migration of constituents to the environment.” The
permeability of the Poz-0-Pac liner is 107 cm/sec. Notably, this is the same degree of
permeability that is required in the Board Regulations for constructing a new solid waste landfill
where, unlike the ash ponds, waste materials are to be disposed of on a permanent basis. See 35
IAC 811.306(d). Pursuant to a construction permit issued by the Agency, the second ash pond,
called the Ash Bypass Basin, was relined in 2010 with a high-density polypropylene (HDPE)
liner.® The HDPE liner provides an even greater degree of protection against leakage with a
permeability of approximately 10" cm/sec. The liners in the two ash ponds achieve and exceed
the level of permeability which the Illinois regulations expressly recognize is sufficient to
prevent the release of constituents to the environment. Hence, the facts re garding the liners in
place for these two ash ponds also support the conclusion that the ash ponds are not the source of
the exceedances of groundwater standards alleged in the VN.

The VN contains no facts concerning the condition of the liners in the Powerton ash
ponds that would indicate that they are allowing ash constituents to escape from the ponds. For
example, the Agency does not contend that there are any breaches in the integrity of the ash pond
liners that are allowing ash constituents to be released to the groundwater. The Agency similarly
does not claim that the materials used for the existing liners are inadequate to prevent the
migration of constituents, and it would be hard pressed to do so given that the materials either
meet or exceed the analogous requirements for Illinois landfills. In the absence of such

’ Poz-0-Pac is an aggregate liner similar to concrete.
® See Illinois EPA Water Pollution Control Permit No. 2010-EP-0664 for the Bypass Basin Expansion and Liner

Upgrade
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evidence, it is certainly far more likely than not that the existing ash ponds at the Powerton
Station are not the source of the groundwater impacts alleged in the VN.

B. Hydrogeologic Assessment and Site Hydrology

The VN appears to be based on the flawed premise that the hydrogeologic assessment
which the Agency directed MWG to perform in the vicinity of the ash ponds would be sufficient
to identify the ash ponds as the source of any elevated levels of constituents in the groundwater.
This is simply not the case. The results of the hydrogeologic assessment at best give rise to more
questions about the source of the alleged groundwater impacts, and do not prove that the existing
ash ponds are the source of those impacts.

The results of the hydrogeologic assessment show that there is some complexity to the
site hydrology at Powerton. The complexity of the groundwater flow system arises from the
existence of two distinct, though connected, groundwater units underlying the Powerton Station.
The first unit is a localized, saturated silt and clay layer and the lower unit is a more extensive
sand layer. When the groundwater elevations from all fifteen of the existing monitoring wells
are plotted and analyzed for a single monitoring event (i.e., the silt/clay unit wells and the sand
unit wells), the groundwater flow system appears very complex. It shows a general groundwater
flow direction of south to north, but with very unusual, localized groundwater highs, making a
reasonable interpretation of groundwater flow difficult and suggests the presence of some
localized, divergent flow. However, when the five monitoring wells that are screened in the
silt/clay unit and the ten wells that are screened in the sand unit are plotted separately, it becomes
evident that there are two distinct, though connected, groundwater units beneath this portion of
the Site. In both units, the groundwater flows from the south/southeast to the north/northwest,
toward the adjoining outlet channel west of the ponds. The elevation of the groundwater surface
is approximately 10 feet higher in the silt/clay unit than in the sand unit. Because both units flow
in the same direction and are in direct physical contact with each other, it is likely that they share
some degree of hydraulic connection. Given this groundwater flow system, the data provides no
indication of divergent or radial flow associated with the ash ponds.

The VN’s allegations fail to make any distinctions among the fifteen monitoring wells
that have been installed at the Powerton Station. There is no apparent attempt to evaluate the
quarterly groundwater monitoring results, whether on a parameter-by-parameter basis or relative
to each of the ash ponds themselves. When these evaluations are performed, the results show
that the monitoring data does not support the VN’s allegations that the operations of the ash
impoundments have caused these groundwater impacts. The results of the evaluations are set
forth below, beginning with the parameter-by-parameter evaluation.

Boron and sulfate are constituents known to be associated with coal ash. However, the
monitoring data does not support a finding that the alleged boron and sulfate exceedances are
due to the operations of the ash ponds. There are no exceedances of boron concentrations in any
of the wells within the clay unit (i.e., MW-6, MW-8, MW-12, MW-14 and MW-15) and boron is
generally considered a reliable tracer of potential ash leachate impacts. Further, in the course of
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this review, a transcription error was discovered in the previously reported first quarter 2012
groundwater sampling results for monitoring well MW-1. There was no exceedance of boron at
monitoring well MW-1 in the first quarter 2012 sampling event, which is consistent with
previous monitoring results for this well. Corrected data tables for the Powerton groundwater
monitoring wells quarterly monitoring results are included with this response.

In addition, of all of the clay unit wells, only MW-14 had reproducible exceedances of
sulfate. MW-15 had only one exceedance of sulfate, which did not occur again in any of the
subsequent quarterly monitoring results. The remaining groundwater monitoring wells sampling
results have reported no sulfate exceedances. Of the monitoring wells located in the underlying
sand unit, only wells MW-9 and MW-13 had reproducible exceedances for either boron or

sulfate.

As further discussed below, monitoring well MW-9 is the furthest upgradient well within
the overall monitoring network. It has the highest detections of boron relative to all the other
wells, with the exception of well MW-13. However, monitoring well MW-13 was not installed
as part of the hydrogeologic assessment of the ash ponds. It was installed as an upgradient
monitoring point pursuant to the construction permit requirements for the Metals Cleaning Basin,
which as its name implies, does not receive or store any coal ash. The Metals Cleaning Basin is
not associated in any way with the ash storage pond system. Thus, boron present in MW-13 is
not evidence of any impact caused by the operation of the ash ponds.

Turning to the alleged pH exceedances, all nine pH exceedances noted in the VN were
from a single sampling event - the December 2011 sampling event. They were not detected in
the previous quarterly sampling events and have not been repeated since the December 2011
sampling event. Moreover, for MW-2, the alleged pH exceedance reported from this December
2011 sampling event is the only exceedance detected for any parameter over all of the six
consecutive quarters of sampling. Given that pH is a field parameter, and no other pH
exceedances were detected in any of the wells in any of the other quarterly sampling events, it is
far more likely that the December 2011 pH measurements were associated with a malfunctioning
field meter. Therefore, the December 2011 pH monitoring results are not indicative of alleged
impacts from the ash ponds or that the groundwater in the vicinity of the subject monitoring
wells is actually exceeding the pH standard.

A review of the chloride groundwater monitoring results also shows that they are not
associated with the operations of the ash impoundments, as alleged in the VN. There were
alleged chloride exceedances at monitoring well locations MW-8, MW-12, MW-14 and MW-15.
Except for well MW-8, each of these was a single non-reproducible exceedance at each location.
At monitoring well MW-8, the chloride exceedances are from only the last two rounds of the six
consecutive quarters of groundwater sampling. Chloride is not an indicator of potential coal ash
impacts. There are various other potential non-ash related sources of this compound. None of
the wells where these alleged chloride exceedances were found had any exceedances of the
boron standard.
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The only exceedance detected for thallium in all six, consecutive sampling events is an
isolated exceedance recorded for a single monitoring well, MW-14. Monitoring well MW-14
was not installed as part of the hydrogeologic assessment of the ash ponds. It instead was
installed as a downgradient monitoring well for the Metals Cleaning Basin, which is not
associated with the ash storage pond system. Thallium is not a constituent typically associated
with ash storage facilities. It was not detected in any of the other fourteen monitoring wells at
the Powerton Station in any of six consecutive quarters of groundwater monitoring. Hence, the
isolated and unique detection of thallium is not evidence of a release from the ash ponds.

The alleged selenium and mercury exceedances alleged in the VN are almost exclusively
the result of transcription errors which occurred in the previous reporting of these results to the
Agency. There was no exceedance of selenium detected at monitoring wells MW-7 (4™ Quarter
2011), MW-9 (1* Quarter 2011) and MW-13 (3 ™ Quarter 2011). The original laboratory data
package shows selenium concentrations at ten times lower than what was reported in the
monitoring results submitted to the Agency. In the quarterly reports submitted to the Agency,
the decimal point was erroneously placed in the reported monitoring values, resulting in the
reporting of values ten times higher than the actual laboratory results. The single selenium
exceedance in monitoring well MW-14 is an isolated event, which occurred over a year ago. No
subsequent selenium exceedances have been reported in the quarterly sampling events to date.
Like thallium, the isolated detection of selenium is not evidence of a release from an ash pond.
There also was no exceedance of mercury at well MW-12 (4™ Quarter 2010). The previously
reported elevated mercury level was also due to a transcription error. The corrected selenium
and mercury groundwater monitoring results are included in the enclosed, corrected Tables.

In summary, a parameter-by-parameter evaluation shows that the monitoring data does
not support the VN’s allegation that the operation of the ash ponds has caused the alleged
exceedances. Isolated monitoring well results showing exceedances of a given parameter that
are not seen in any of the other fourteen monitoring wells (e.g., thallium, selenium) do not
support the VN’s allegations. Multiple pH exceedances from a single sampling event are more
indicative of an equipment error than actual groundwater conditions. Similarly, the chloride
exceedances, most of which were not reproducible in subsequent sampling events and none are
which are associated with boron and sulfate exceedances, also are not consistent with the ash
ponds being the source of the exceedances. For other parameters, such as arsenic, manganese
and iron, the monitoring results are far more consistent with the presence of a reducing
environment in the area of groundwater where these elevated levels were detected. Finally, the
alleged exceedances for selenium are not real. They are the result of transcription errors which
occurred in the preparation of its quarterly reporting to the Agency due to the incorrect
placement of a decimal point in the monitoring results values. This is now corrected in the
enclosed Tables.

The separate evaluation of the groundwater monitoring results relative to each of the
three active ash ponds and the former ash pond individually also reveals several deficiencies in
the alleged violations. Each of these ash ponds is discussed separately below.
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Ash Bypass Basin:

The furthest south (upgradient) pond is known as the “Ash Bypass Basin.” As previously
stated, the Ash Bypass Basin was relined with a HDPE liner in 2010. Monitoring well MW-9 is
the upgradient monitoring well for the Ash Bypass Basin and wells MW-11 and MW-12 are the
two immediately downgradient wells. Monitoring well MW-12 is screened within the silt/clay
unit and monitoring wells MW-9 and MW-11 are screened within the underlying sand unit. For
upgradient well MW-9, multiple exceedances of boron and manganese were detected.
Monitoring well MW-11 had one exceedance of boron, but this occurred during the last round of
quarterly sampling and hence, additional monitoring data is not yet available to determine
whether this is an isolated event. While there were multiple exceedances of manganese in
monitoring well MW-12, it did not have any reported exceedances of boron. The highest boron
concentrations were reported in upgradient well MW-9. This indicates that the boron source is
not associated with the operation of the Ash Bypass Basin. Further, the manganese
concentrations in well MW-12 are similar to the concentrations measured at upgradient well
location MW-9; however, the manganese concentrations at MW-11 (ranging from 2.2 mg/I to 3.6
mg/1) are higher than in the upgradient well which ranges from 0.19 mg/1 to 0.48 mg/l. Elevated
manganese concentrations can be associated with sources other that ash ponds and can be
reflective of localized mineralogy and reduction-oxidation (redox) conditions, especially when
elevated levels of both boron and sulfate are absent. Similarly, the alleged iron exceedances in
well MW-12 can also be reflective of localized mineralogy and redox conditions especially in the
absence of elevated concentrations of boron and sulfate, as is the case here.

The conclusion that the elevated manganese and iron levels are not due to the operation
of the ash ponds is further supported by analytical testing performed in August 2008 of plant
bottom ash, fly ash and fines. The analytical testing, which included Toxic Characteristic
Leaching Procedure (TCLP) analyses, provides relevant information concerning the leaching
nature of the ash compounds. The analytical data shows no detections of manganese in TCLP
leachate from any of the samples. The leached iron detections range from non-detect to 0.044
mg/l, which is substantially lower than the iron exceedances in monitoring well MW-12. The
analytical data does not support the VN’s allegations that the source of the alleged exceedances
in these monitoring wells is associated with the operation of the Ash Bypass Basin.

The weight of the evidence shows that the Ash Bypass Basin is not causing the alleged
groundwater impacts. Moreover, even if a case could be made that it was, MWG has already
taken the necessary steps to address it. As described above, the Ash Bypass Basin was relined in
2010 with a state of the art HDPE liner.

Ash Surge Pond:

The Ash Surge Pond is located north (i.e., downgradient) of the Ash Bypass Basin. It is
the largest of the ash ponds and is lined. Monitoring wells upgradient of the Ash Surge Pond are
MW-12, MW-11 (previously discussed above because they are also downgradient of the Ash
Bypass Basin) and monitoring well MW-10. Wells MW-15 and MW-8 are immediately
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downgradient of the Ash Surge Pond.” Monitoring wells MW-8 and MW-15 are screened within
the silt/clay unit and well MW-10 is within the underlying sand unit.

Upgradient well MW-10 had multiple reported exceedances of manganese, ranging from
2.1 mg/l to 3.8 mg/l.'° (Downgradient well MW-15 has six exceedances of manganese ranging
from 0.25 mg/l to 0.60 mg/1 and well MW-8 has five exceedances of manganese ranging from
0.18 to 0.28 mg/l. The downgradient concentrations of manganese are clearly lower than in the
upgradient wells suggesting that the manganese is not associated with operation of the Ash Surge
Basin. It is also noted that neither wells MW-8 nor MW-15 have exceedances of boron, an ash
impact indicator. There is also only one reported exceedance of sulfate in monitoring well MW-
15 (650 mg/1), which was not reproducible during subsequent, consecutive sampling events.
This alleged, isolated sulfate exceedance also was anomalously and significantly higher than all
other sulfate detections at this monitoring well location, which ranged from 140 mg/1 to 300
mg/l. Hence, the level of the single, alleged sulfate exceedance at MW-15 is more than twice
that of any other reported value for this monitoring well.

Monitoring well MW-13 is slightly side gradient of the Ash Surge Basin (located just
west of the southwest corner of the basin). As discussed previously, the boron and sulfate
detections at this location were the highest of any monitoring well. These levels do not support a
finding that that they are caused by the Ash Surge Basin’s operations because none of the
downgradient monitoring wells from this basin had any similar boron and sulfate levels detected
throughout numerous, consecutive sampling events.

Ash Settling Pond:

The Ash Settling Pond is located to the north (downgradient) of the Ash Surge Basin.
Monitoring well MW-8’s location is considered upgradient of this pond. Monitoring wells MW-
6 and MW-7 are immediately downgradient of the Ash Settling Pond. MW-6 is screened within
the silt/clay unit and MW-7 is screened within the underlying sand unit. None of these three
wells (MWs 6, 7 or 8) had reported exceedances of boron or sulfate. The range of boron
detections at MW-6 (0.35 mg/l to 0.63 mg/1) and at MW-7 (0.34 mg/1 to 0.61 mg/l) are
significantly lower than the range of boron detections in the upgradient monitoring well MW-8
(0.57 mg/l to 0.93 mg/l). Hence, the monitoring data indicates that the concentrations of boron
are lower on the downgradient side of the Ash Settling Pond. The same observation is true for
the sulfate levels among these same monitoring wells. These findings support the conclusion
that the alleged groundwater impacts in the vicinity of the Ash Settling Pond are not associated

with its operation.

’ Monitoring well MW-15 is also adjacent to the northwest corner of the Metals Cleaning Basin, which is not part of

the ash pond system.
' The manganese levels are similar to the elevated detections in monitoring well MW-11. Hence, these results are

further evidence that the elevated manganese at MW-11 is not associated with the operation of the Ash Bypass
Basin because monitoring well MW-10 is approximately 600 feet away from the Ash Bypass Basin and is not

downgradient of it.
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There were other alleged exceedances in MW-6 and/or MW-7, including a single alleged
exceedance of chloride (MW-6) and one for lead (MW-7), as well as manganese, arsenic, iron,
and Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)”, as discussed above regarding iron and manganese, in the
absence of elevated concentrations of the coal ash indicators such as boron and sulfate, these
alleged exceedances are as likely due to other sources that are unrelated to the Ash Settling Pond
or any of the other Powerton ash ponds.

Former Ash Pond:

Monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5 are located around a former ash pond which is
no longer in operation. Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-10 are located upgradient of this
former ash pond. Monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-5 are located downgradient of it. All
six of these wells are screened within the sand unit. None of these wells have any exceedances
of boron or sulfate. The single boron exceedance noted in the VN for these wells was at well
MW-1, which a further review has found to be a transcription error in the prior reporting to the
Agency. (See corrected value for MW-1 in enclosed Tables) The boron levels both upgradient
and downgradient of the former ash pond are similar to each other, further evidence that the
former ash pond is not the source of groundwater impacts. Although there are alleged
manganese exceedances in monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5, the range of these manganese
values was lower than in these wells than in the upgradient monitoring well MW-10. The single
alleged nitrate exceedance in upgradient monitoring well MW-1 is an isolated, unconfirmed
exceedance that is insufficient to prove a violation of the nitrate standard. Further, there are
various sources of nitrate in groundwater that are not associated with ash pond operations,
especially when no elevated levels of known coal ash indicator compounds are present, which is
the case here.

The Agency’s broad and all-encompassing allegations regarding the ash ponds are simply
not supported by a careful evaluation of the underlying groundwater monitoring data for the
respective monitoring wells that are located upgradient and downgradient of each of the subject
ash ponds. The groundwater monitoring data on which the VN is based is not sufficient to show
that the ash ponds are the source of the alleged exceedances.

C. The Powerton Ash Ponds Are Not Causing Groundwater Exceedances

Because the Agency failed to specify which of the provisions of Section 12 of the Act
MWG allegedly violated, MWG has had to speculate to identify the potential Section 12
violations this response needs to address. As stated above, MWG objects to the vagueness of,
and legally deficient notice provided by, the VN and reserves its right to respond further when
and if the Agency properly identifies the provisions of Section 12 on which it is relying.

"' The single alleged exceedance for selenium in MW-7 that is included in the VN is due to a transcription error in
prior reporting of monitoring results to the Agency. It has been corrected in the enclosed Tables.
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For purposes of this response, based upon the regulations cited by the Agency in the VN,
MWG has assumed that the Agency’s alleged violations of Section 12 are limited to Sections
12(a), which prohibits causing or allowing water pollution, and to Section 12(d), which prohibits
causing or allowing the creation of a water pollution hazard. 415 ILCS 5/12(a), (d). Based on
these assumptions regarding the substance of the Illinois EPA’s alleged violations, MWG
submits that the Agency cannot show that the ash ponds at Powerton caused or allowed water
pollution or created a water pollution hazard.

The overwhelming number of the alleged exceedances of the Class 1 groundwater
standards are random and inconsistent. For all but a few of the parameters, the necessary
confirmation of the existence of groundwater impacts above the Class 1 groundwater standards is
absent. For the remaining few, the data is insufficient to prove that the source is one or more of

the subject ash ponds.

To show a violation of Section 12(a) and 12(d), there must be a showing not only of the
presence of a potential source of contamination, but also that it is in sufficient quantity and
concentration to render the waters harmful. Bliss v. lllinois EPA, 138 Ill. App. 3d 699, 704
(1985) (“mere presence of a potential source of water pollutants on the land does not necessarily
constitute a water pollution hazard™). In other words, there must be a causal link between the
potential source and the water or groundwater. The groundwater monitoring data on which the
Agency relies does not establish this essential causal link between the ash ponds and the
groundwater. Therefore, the Agency has failed to meet its burden to prove that the ash ponds are
the cause of the alleged exceedances of the groundwater standards as required to prove a
violationof Sections 12(a) or 12(d) of the Act. 415 ILCS 5/12(a), (d).

Illinois EPA also alleges violations of the groundwater quality regulations based on
exceedances of the groundwater quality standards in 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 620.401. There is no
violation here of Section 620.401. Section 620.401 solely provides the legal criteria that
groundwater must meet the standards appropriate to the groundwater’s class. It is a foundational
regulation, allowing for different classes of groundwater to meet different groundwater
standards. It is not a prohibition regulation. There is no conduct prohibited by this section of the
regulations in which MWG is alleged to have engaged. MWG cannot and did not violate Section

620.401.

The remaining alleged groundwater regulation violations, Sections 620.115, 620.301,
620.405, and 620.410 of the Board Regulations, are all based on the Agency’s contention that
MWG’s operation of the ash ponds has caused the exceedances of the groundwater standards
detected in the monitoring data. To sustain these allegations, the Agency must show that MWG
caused a discharge of the subject constituents from ash ponds which in turn caused the
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exceedances of the groundwater standards.’? The relevant facts and circumstances do not
support either conclusion.

The use and condition of the ash ponds does not support a finding that they are releasing
constituents to the groundwater. They are not disposal sites. The ash is regularly removed from
the ponds by MWG. The linings in two of the ash ponds are of sufficient permeability,
consistent with accepted regulatory guidance, to prevent the release of constituents. Moreover,
the groundwater down-gradient of the only unlined ash pond shows no impacts from coal ash
constituents. Finally, pursuant to the terms of the Powerton Station’s NPDES Permit, these ash
ponds are part of the flow-through wastewater treatment process at the station. MWG’s
operation of the ash ponds has been carried out in accordance with the terms and conditions of
the NPDES Permit. Under Section 12(f) of the Act, compliance with the terms and conditions of
any permit issued under Section 39(b) of the Act is deemed compliance with this subsection.

Similarly, the groundwater data on which the Agency relies does not provide a sufficient
scientific or technical evidentiary basis on which to conclude that the ash ponds are causing the
alleged groundwater exceedances. The essential “causal link™” between the ash ponds and the
elevated constituents in the groundwater is missing. The data is at best inconclusive on this
issue, while certain aspects of the data clearly point to other, unrelated causes.

Because the ash ponds have not been shown to have caused a release of any contaminants
that are causing the groundwater exceedances, the Agency’s VN does not support its claims that
MWG has violated Sections 620.405 or 620.301 of the Board regulations. Accordingly, MWG
also has not violated Section 620.115 of the Board regulations.

III. Compliance Commitment Agreement

This VN should not have been issued. Given the absence of proof that the ash ponds are
the cause of the alleged groundwater exceedances, the Agency’s request for a Compliance
Commitment Agreement (CCA) is an attempt to compel MWG to conduct unnecessary
corrective action.

Moreover, with the pending federal regulatory process to enact regulations for the design
and operation of ash ponds, it is prudent to await the outcome of the proposed federal regulations
to determine whether any changes to the ash ponds construction or operation are required by
those regulations. The Agency itself has previously advanced this position. In 2010, the
Agency’s Steven Nightingale testified before the Illinois Pollution Control Board that the Board
should consider initiating a temporary moratorium on the closure of coal ash impoundments
because of the U.S. EPA’s intention to regulate them. (See In the Matter of Ameren Ash Pond
Closure Rules (Hutsonville Power Station): Proposed 35 Ill. Adm.Code Part 840.101 Through

' See People of the State of Illinois v. ESG Watts, Inc., PCB 96-107 slip op. at p. 41 (February 5, 1998) (By finding
the respondent caused a discharge of constituents into the groundwater causing a violation of the Class II
Groundwater standards, the Board found the respondent also violated 35 IAC §§ 620.301 and 620.115).
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840.152, Docket R09-21 (October 7, 2010) at p. 64) On behalf of the Agency, Mr. Nightingale
told the Board that if industry had to take action in the interim, it “could end up expending
substantial money and resources only to find they are subject to additional and/or different
closure requirements for those units.” (/d.) The Agency’s pursuit of this enforcement action,
particularly given the deficiencies in its alleged evidence, also threatens to force MWG to take
actions that may conflict with or otherwise differ from the requirements in the upcoming federal

regulations.

As the hydrogeologic assessment showed, there is no threat to human health presented by
the alleged exceedances of the groundwater standards. The hydrogeologic assessment
investigated the presence of potable water sources within a 2,500-foot radius of the site. Six
wells are located within the 2,500-foot radius of the site; however none of the wells are down-
gradient of the ash ponds. In fact, two of the wells supply the Powerton Station with water, and
are regularly sampled for potable water constltuents The sampling results have consistently
been in compliance with potable water regulations.” In the absence of any potable groundwater
receptors or use, groundwater at the Powerton site does not pose any risk to human health.
Accordingly, awaiting the outcome of the federal regulatory proposal is appropriate under these
circumstances.

Because MWG’s preference is to cooperate with the Agency in this matter, MWG
presents here a proposed CCA that should be acceptable based on the relevant facts and
circumstances. The proposed CCA terms are as follows:

A. The ash ponds will not be used as disposal sites and ash will continue to be removed
from the ponds on a periodic basis.

B. MWG has installed a new liner in the Ash Bypass Basin that provides protection
against the migration of ash constituents to the groundwater.

C. The ash ponds and the Ash Bypass Basin will be maintained and operated in a
manner which protects the integrity of the existing liners. During the removal of ash
from the ponds, appropriate procedures will be followed to protect the integrity of the
existing liners, including operating the ash removal equipment in a manner which
minimizes the risk of any damage to the liner.

D. During the ash removal process, visual inspections of the ponds will be conducted to
identify any signs of a breach in the integrity of the pond liner. In the event that a
breach of the pond liner is detected, MWG will notify the Agency and will submit a
corrective action plan for repair or replacement, as necessary, of the liner. Upon the
Agency’s approval, and the issuance of any necessary construction permit, MWG will
implement the correction action plan.

P See previously submitted Hydrogeologic Assessment of Midwest Generation Electric Generation Stations: Will
County Station, Waukegan Station, Joliet 29 Station, Crawford Station, Powerton Station.
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E. MWG proposes to establish a Groundwater Management Zone (“GMZ”) below the
ash ponds pursuant to Section 620.250 of the Board’s regulations. 35 Ill. Admin.
Code § 620.250. The corrective action required by the GMZ regulations is addressed
by the existing pond liners. MWG is also willing to evaluate the inclusion of
institutional controls regarding the area of impacted groundwater, provided that any
institutional controls allow for the continued use of the Powerton potable water wells
which are located outside of the subject area and for which regular, repeated testing
has confirmed are not affected.

F. MWG will continue to monitor the groundwater through the existing fifteen
groundwater monitoring wells and report its findings to Illinois EPA, pursuant to
Section 620.250(c) of the GMZ Regulations, 35 IIl. Admin. Code § 620.250(c).
MWG reserves the right to request the Agency’s approval of a cessation of all or
some of the monitoring requirements based on future monitoring results.

G. MWG will continue to monitor the development of the Coal Combustion Residuals
Proposed Rules, EPA-HQ-RCRA-2009-0640. When the final rule is issued, MWG
will promptly notify Illinois EPA how it will comply with the new Federal Rules.

This letter constitutes our response to and proposed CCA for the Violation Notice W-
2012-00057. MWG also reserves the right to raise additional defenses and mitigation arguments
as may be necessary, in defense of the allegations listed in the Violation Notice in the event of
any future enforcement. We look forward to discussing the above information further at the soon
to be scheduled meeting with the Agency’s representatives. Please contact me to schedule a
mutually convenient date for the meeting.

Very truly yours,

e 7. ]

Susan M. Franzetti
Counsel for Midwest Generation, LLC

Enclosures

cc: Maria L. Race, Midwest Generation, LCC
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SIERRA CLUB, ET AL. V. MIDWEST GENERATION, LLC PCB 13-15

RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

EXHIBIT 23

PEOPLE V. MICHEL GRAIN COMPANY, et al. PCB96-143,
STIPULATION AND PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT



ATTOR
{3 Xy
oy 2y

>
D

Electronic Filing - Received, [lerk's Office : 07/13/2016

RECE
CLERK'S (_!)l\=|’=EED

OCT 2 2 2007

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL £STATE OF ILLINOIS
STATE OF ILLINOIS ollution Control Boarg

Lisa Madigan

AT TORNEY GENERAL

October 18, 2007

John Therriault, Assistant Clerk
Hiinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, lllinois 60601

Re: People v. Michel Grain Company, Inc., et al.
PCB No. 96-143

Dear Clerk Gunn:

Enclosed for filing please find the original and ten copies of aNOTICE OF FILING, MOTION
FOR RELIEF FROM HEARING REQUIREMENT and STIPULATION AND PROPOSAL FOR

SETTLEMENT, in regard to the above-captioned matter. Please file the originals and return file-
stamped copies of the documents to our office in the enclosed, self-addressed, stamped envelope.

Thank you for your cooperation and consideration.

Very truly yours,

JRlly 77 Bl
Phillip McQuillan

Environmental Bureau

500 South Second Street

Springfield, lllinois 62706

(217} 782-9031

PM/pik
Enclosures

500 Souch Second Street, Springficld, Tllinois 62706 ¢ (217) 782-1090 « TTY: (217) 785-2771 = Fax: (217) 782-7046
100 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Minois 60601 (312) 814-3000 ¢ TTY: (312) 814-3374 = Fax: (312) 814-3806
1001 East Main, Carbondale, Illinois 62901 (H18) 529-6400 & 1TTY:(618) 529.6403 « Fax: (618} 529-6416 D
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 'QCLEE%EEJM:EED
Complainant, CT 22 2007
vs. PCB 96-143 STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollutio
(Enforcement-Water) n Control Boarg

)
)
)
)
)
)
MICHEL GRAIN COMPANY, INC., a/k/la )
MICHEL FERTILIZER, an lllinois )
corporation, CARYLE MICHEL, )
RONNIE TODD and RONNIE TODD )
LAND TRUST, )

)

)

Respondents.

NOTICE OF FILING

To:  Doug Antonik F. William Bonan
Antonik Law Offices Bonan, Bonan & Rowland
411 Main Street P.QO. Box 309
Mt. Vernon, IL 62864 McLeansboro, IL 62859

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date, | mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution
Control Board of the State of lllinois, a MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM HEARING REQUIREMENT
and STIPULATION AND PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT, copies of which are attached hereto

and herewith served upon you.
Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of the
State of lllinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos
Litigati

BY: % C@ﬂ“fﬂ\_/

" PHILLIP McQUILLAN
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau

500 South Second Street
Springfield, illinois 62706
217/782-9031

Dated: October 18, 2007
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that | did on October 18, 2007, send by First Class Mail, with postage thereon
fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office Box true and correct copies of the
following instruments entited NOTICE OF FILING, MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM HEARING

REQUIREMENT and STIPULATION AND PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT

To:  Doug Antonik F. William Bonan
Antonik Law Offices Bonan, Bonan & Rowland
411 Main Street P.O. Box 309
Mt. Vernon, IL 62864 McLeansboro, IL 62859

and the original and ten copies by First Class Mail with postage thereon fully prepaid of the same
foregoing instrument(s):

To. John Therriault, Assistant Clerk
Ilinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
Suite 11-500
100 West Randolph
Chicago, lllinois 60601

A copy was also sent by First Class Mail with postage thereon fully prepaid

To: Carol Webb
Hearing Officer
Pollution Control Board
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, lllinois 62702

Aty 77 Gl

Phillip McQbillan
Assistant Attorney General

This filing is submitted on recycled paper.
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

RECE]
CLEHK'S OI\'-'I,-T!CE

GCT 22 2007

STATE OF L
PCB 96-143 Pollutior Contr'c')%hé?;f—,.srd

(Enforcement-Water)

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Complainant,
VS.

MICHEL GRAIN COMPANY, INC., a/k/a
MICHEL FERTILIZER, an lllinois
corporation, CARYLE MICHEL,
RONNIE TODD and RONNIE TODD
LAND TRUST,

Respondent.

MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM HEARING REQUIREMENT

NOW COMES Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by LISA
MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State of lllinois, and pursuant to Section 31(c)(2) of the
Hlinois Environmental Protection Act ("Act"), 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(2) (2006), moves that the lllinois
Pollution Control Board grant the parties in the above-captioned matter relief from the hearing
requirement imposed by Section 31(c)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(1) (2006). In support of
this motion, Complainant states as follows:

1. The parties have reached agreement on all outstanding issues in this matter.

2. This agreement is presented to the Board in a Stipulation and Proposal for
Settlement, filed contemporaneously with this motion.

3. All parties agree that a hearing on the Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement is
not necessary, and respectfully request relief from such a hearing as allowed by Section

31(c)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(2) (2008).
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WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, hereby requests
that the Board grant this motion for relief from the hearing requirement set forth in Section

31(c)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(1) (2006).
Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
LISA MADIGAN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos

BY: W%:’C@‘ ‘

PHILLW McQUILLAN
Environmental Bureau
Assistant Attorney General

500 South Second Street
Springfield, Winois 62706
217/782-9031

Dated: October 18, 2007
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

RECE
CLERK'S OFFICE

0CT 2 2 2007

STATE OF ILLIN
Pollution Control Bcc))lasrd

PCB No. 96-143

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Complainant,

VS,
(Enforcement - Water)

MICHEL GRAIN COMPANY, INC., allk/a
MICHEL FERTILIZER, an lliinois corporation,
CARYLE MICHEL, RONNIE TODD, and
RONNIE TODD LAND TRUST,

Respondents.

STIPULATION AND PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT

Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by LISA MADIGAN, Attorney
General of the State of lllinois, the 1llinois Environmental Protection Agency {(“lllinois EPA™), and
MICHEL GRAIN COMPANY, INC., a/k/a MICHEL FERTILIZER, an illinois corporation, and
CARYLE MICHEL, (collectively referred to as “Respondent Michel”), and RONNIE TODD and
RONNIE TODD LAND TRUST, (collectively referred to as “Respondent Todd"), have agreed to
the making of this Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement (“Stipulation”) and submit it to the
llinois Pollution Control Board (“Board”) for approval. The parties agree that the statement of
facts contained herein represents a fair summary of the evidence and testimony that would be
introduced by the parties if a hearing were held. The parties further stipulate that this statement
of facts is made and agreed upon for purposes of settlement only and that neither the fact that a
party has entered into this Stipulation, nor any of the facts stipulated herein, shall be introduced
into evidence in any other proceeding regarding the claims asserted in the Third Amended

Complaint except as otherwise provided herein. If the Board approves and enters this
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Stipulation, Respondent Michel and Respondent Todd agree to be bound by the Stipulation and
Board Order and not to contest their validity in any subsequent proceeding to implement or

enforce their terms.
R

JURISDICTION

The Board has jurisdiction of the subject matter herein and of the parties consenting

hereto pursuant to the lliinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act™), 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq. (2004).

AUTHORIZATION

The undersigned representatives for each party certify that they are fully authorized by
the party whom they represent to enter into the terms and conditions of this Stipulation and to

legally bind them to it.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

A. Parties

1. On or about September 20, 2002, a Third Amended Complaint was filed on
behalf of the People of the State of lllinois by Lisa Madigan, Attorney General of the State of
lllinois, on her own motion and upon the request of the lHlinois EPA, pursuant to Section 31 of
the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(2004), against the Respondent.

2. The Hlinois EPA is an administrative agency of the State of Illinois, created
pursuant to Section 4 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2004).

3. At all imes relevant to the Third Amended Complaint, Respondent Michel

conducted a farm fertilizer and farm chemical business both as MICHEL GRAIN COMPANY,

2
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INC., a corporation that was authorized to transact business in the State of lllinois and which
was also known as MICHEL FERTILIZER; and, Respondent Michel also conducted a farm
fertilizer and farm chemicat business as an individual proprietor.

4, Respondent Michel conveyed “Block 35 in the Village of Broughton, situated in
Hamilton County, IHinois, (the “Broughton site”) to Respondent Todd by means of a Quitclaim
Deed, dated June 24, 1997, and recorded in Hamilton County in Deed Record Book 254 at
Page 731. On or about July 21, 2000, Ronnie Todd conveyed said property to the Ronnie Todd

Land Trust.

B. Site Description

1. At all times relevant to the Third Amended Complaint, Respondent Michel owned
and operated a grain elevator and a farm fertilizer and farm chemical facility located in the
eastern portion of the Village of Ina in the NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 29, Township 4
South, Range 3 East in the County of Jefferson, in the State of lllinois (the “Ina site” or “Ina
facility”); and, Respondent Michel owned and operated a farm fertilizer and farm chemical
facility adjacent to llinois Route 142 located in Block 35 in the Village of Broughton, in the
County of Hamilton, in the State of lllinois {the “Broughton site” or “Broughton facility”).

2. On May 8, 1989, the lllinois EPA inspected the Ina site. The inspection disclosed
that, for a period of time known only to Respondent Michel, the Ina facility was operated in such
a manner that resulted in the discharge of fertilizers, pesticides, and herbicides onto the ground.

3. The operating practices at the Ina site resulted in the accumulation of fertilizers,
pesticides, and herbicides on and in the ground at the Ina site and in the drainage way adjacent
to the Ina site so as to cause or tend to cause water pollution.

4. Respondent Michel purchased the Broughton facility on February 7, 1989,

Respondent Michel operated the Broughton facility from February of 1989, until some time in

3
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the late Spring of 1990; from the Spring of 1990 until the land was sold to Ronnie Todd on June
24, 1997, no agricultural fertilizer or chemical business was conducted on the site; Respondent
Michel leased the workshop building to various persons for equipment storage and/or repair
from late Spring of 1990 until the land was sold to Ronnie Todd.

5. On January 9, 1992, the lllinois EPA inspected the Broughton site. The
inspection disclosed that, for a period of time known only to Respondent Michel, the Broughton
facility was operated in such a manner that resulted in the discharge of fertilizers, pesticides,
and herbicides onto the ground.

6. The operating practices at the Broughton site resulted in the accumulation of
fertilizers, pesticides, and herbicides on and in the ground at the Broughton site and in the

drainage way adjacent to the Broughton site so as to cause or tend to cause water pollution.

C. Allegations of Non-Compliance

Complainant contends that the Respondent Michel has violated the following provisions
of the Act and Board regulations:

Count I: Section 12(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a),
Section 12(d) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(d),
Section 306.102(b) of the Board's Rules and
Regulations, 35 lll. Adm. Code 306.102(b),
Sections 302.203 and 304.106 of the Board's
Rules and Regulations, 35 lli. Adm. Code 302.203
and 304.106.

Count Il Section 21(d)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(d}(2)
Section 808.121 of the Board's Rules and Regulations,
35 lil. Adm. Code 808.121.

Count 1l%: Section 12(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a),
Section 12(d) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(d),
Sections 302.203 and 304.106 of the Board's
Rules and Regulations, 35 lli. Adm. Code 302.203
and 304.108.
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Count IV: Section 21(d)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)}2)
Section 808.121 of the Board’s Rules and Reguiations,
35 |ll. Adm. Code 808.121.

D. No Admission of Violations

The Respondent Miche! represents that he has entered into this Stipulation for the
purpose of settling and compromising disputed claims without having to incur the expense of
contested litigation. By entering into this Stipulation and complying with its terms, the
Respondent Miche! does not affirmatively admit the allegations of violation within the Third
Amended Complaint, and this Stipulation shall not be interpreted as inciuding such admission.

Respondent Todd denies that he has violated the Act. Respondent Todd enters into this
Stipulation for the sole purpose of allowing access to the Broughton site for the purpose of soil
and water testing which will be paid for by Respondent Michel. if remediation is needed at the
Broughton site, Respondent Todd will allow access to the Broughton site for remediation work

which will be paid for by Respondent Michel.

E. Compliance Activities to Date

1. On May 11, 2001, ARDL, Inc., (Applied Research & Development Laboratory) of
Mt. Vernon, lllinois collected soil samples from the Ina site and later tested the samples for the
following compounds: alachior, atrazine, pendimentahlin, trifluralin, nitrate compounds, and
ammonia.

2. ARDL, Inc., prepared a report; and, the Conclusion of the report states in part

Detected parameters were compared to the applicable regulatory action levels
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(i.e., TACO, Tier 1 Soil Remediation Objectives for Residential Properties * * ™. The

compounds alachlor, atraziﬁe. pendimentahlin,

trifluralin, and nitrate as nitrogen have action levels in the milligram per kilogram

range. The compound * * * ammonia do[es] not have action levels assigned.

All analysis results indicate that soils and sediments have concentrations of

of the analyzed parameters which are well below the action levels.

Iv.
APPLICABILITY

This Stipulation shall apply to and be binding upon the Complainant and the Respondent
Michel, and any officer, director, agent, employee or servant of the Respondent Michel, as well
as any successors or assigns of the Respondent Michel. The Respondent Michel shall not
raise as a defense to any enforcement action taken pursuant to this Stipulation the failure of any
of its officers or agents to take such action as shall be required to compty with the provisions of
this Stipulation.

1, No change in ownership, corporate status or operator of the facility shall in any
way alter the responsibilities of the Respondent Michel under this Stipulation and Proposal for
Settlement. In the event of any conveyance of title, easement or other interest in the facility, the
Respondent Miche! shall continue to be bound by and remain liable for performance of all
obligations under this Stipulation.

2. On June 24, 1997, Caryle Michel and Catherine Michel cohveyed Block 35 in the
Village of Broughton, situated in Hamilton County, lllinois, the Broughton site, to Ronnie Todd.
On or about July 21, 2000, Ronnie Todd conveyed said property to the Ronnie Todd Land
Trust.

3. Ronnie Todd and the Ronnie Todd Land Trust agree to allow ARDL, Inc., or any

other environmental testing or laboratory company designated by Respondent Michel and

6
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approved by the lllinois EPA, access to the Broughton site for the purpose of collecting soil and
sediment samples for laboratory analysis.

4, Ronnie Todd and the Ronnie Todd Land Trust agree to allow environmental
remediation contractors, designated by Respondent Michel and approved by the lllinois EPA,
access to the Broughton site for the purpose remediating the land and groundwater to meet
TACO Tier 1 Soil Remediation Objectives for Residential Properties for the following
compounds: alachlor, atrazine, metolachlor, pendimentahlin, triflufalin, metribuzin, cyanazine,
simazine, ammonia, and nitrates-N.

5. if remediation work is necessary at the Broughton site, as shown by the
laboratory analysis of the soil and sediment samples, the Respondent Michel shall notify each
prime contractor to be retained to perform work required by any Order accepting and adopting
the terms of this Stipulation of each c;f the requirements of said Order relevant to the activities to
be performed by that contractor, including all relevant work schedules and reporting deadlines,
and shall provide a copy of this Stipulation and any Order accepting and adopting the terms of
this Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement to each contractor already retained no later than 30
days after the date of filing of this Stipulation. In addition, the Respondent Michel shall provide
copies of all schedules for implementation of the provisions of this Stipulation to the prime
vendor(s) supplying the control technology systems and other equipment required by any Order
accepting and adopting the terms of this Stipulation.

V.

COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS AND REGULATIONS

This Stipulation in no way affects the responsibilities of the Respondent Michel to
comply with any other federal, state or local laws or regulations including, but not limited to, the

Act and the Board regulations, 35 {ll. Adm. Code, Subtitles A through H.
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VL.

IMPACT ON THE PUBLIC RESULTING FROM ALLEGED NON-COMPLIANCE

Section 33(c) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/33(c)(2004), provides as follows:

in making its orders and determinations, the Board shall take into consideration
all the facts and circumstances bearing upon the reascnableness of the
emissions, discharges, or deposits invoived including, but not limited to:

1. the character and degree of injury to, or interference with the protection of
the health, general welfare and physical property of the people;

2. the social and economic value of the pollution source;

3. the suitability or unsuitability of the pollution source to the area in which it
is located, including the question of priority of location in the area
involved,

4. the technical practicability and economic reasonableness of reducing or

eliminating the emissions, discharges or deposits resulting from such
pollution source; and

5. any subsequent compliance.

In response to these factors, the parties state the following:

1. Human health and the environment were threatened by the Respondent Michel's
violations at the Ina site and at the Broughton site.

2. There is social and economic benefit to the Ina facility and to the Broughton
facility.

3. Operation of the Ina facility and the Broughton facility were both suitable for the
areas in which they were located.

4. Compliance with the terms of the Act and the Board’s Rules and Regulations is
both technically practicable and economically reasonable.

5. Respondent Michel has discontinued operation of the ina facility and the

Broughton facility.
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VIL.

CONSIDERATION OF SECTION 42(h) FACTORS
Section 42(h) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(h)(2004), provides as follows:

In determining the appropriate civil penalty to be imposed under . . . this Section,

the Board is authorized to consider any matters of record in mitigation or

aggravation of penaity, including but not limited to the following factors:

1. the duration and gravity of the violation,

2. the presence or absence of due diligence on the part of the respondent in
attempting to comply with requirements of this Act and regulations
thereunder or to secure relief therefrom as provided by this Act;

3. any economic benefits accrued by the respondent because of delay in
compliance with requirements, in which case the economic benefits shall
be determined by the lowest cost alternative for achieving compliance;

4. the amount of monetary penalty which will serve to deter further violations
by the respondent and to otherwise aid in enhancing voluntary
compliance with this Act by the respondent and other persons similarly
subject to the Act;

5. the number, proximity in time, and gravity of previously adjudicated
violations of this Act by the respondent;

6. whether the respondent voluntarily self-disclosed, in accordance with
subsection i of this Section, the non-compliance to the Agency; and

7. whether the respondent has agreed to undertake a “supplemental
environmental project,” which means an environmentally beneficial
project that a respondent agrees to undertake in settlement of an
enforcement action brought under this Act, but which the respondent is
not otherwise legally required to perform.

In response to these factors, the parties state as follows:

1.(a). Atthe Ina site, Respondent Michel failed to have a poured concrete surface and
catch basin with containment tanks to contain farm fertilizer and/or farm chemical spills. Atthe
ina site, the violations were discovered during an lllinois EPA inspection on May 8, 1989. At the
next inspection on May 31, 1989, the inspector noted that efforts had been made to remedy the

problems and that the site was in much better condition than it had been on May 8, 1989. The

9
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violations existed for a period of time prior to May 8, 1888, operational improvements at the site
were evident on May 31, 1989; and sometime thereafter, all operations at the site ceased.

1.(b} At the Broughton site, the prior owner and operator who is deceased did not
employ suitable operating practices to avoid or contain spills prior to the installation of a poured
concrete surface and construction of two containment tanks to catch spills and rinseate.
Respondent Michel purchased the Broughton facility on February 7, 1989. Respondent Michel
operated the Broughton facility from February of 1989, until some time in the late Spring of 1990
on a lease/profit-sharing basis. Some time in late Spring of 1990, the Broughton site was
closed. The lllinois EPA inspected the Broughton site on January 8, 1992.

2. At the Ina facility, Respondent Michel took steps in attempting to come back into
compliance with the Act, Board regulations and applicable federal regulations, once the lllinois
EPA notified him of his noncompliance.

3. Respondent Michel enjoyed an economic benefit in noncompliance at the Ina site
in the amount of money saved by not installing a poured concrete surface and placement of
containment tanks to catch spills and rinseate. Complainant estimates this cost savings to be
$5.000. The economic benefit as to noncompliance at the Broughton site was enjoyed by the
prior owner and operator. Any benefit to Respondent Michel would be only nominal.

4. Complainant has determined, based upon the specific facts of this matter, that a
penalty of FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($5,000.00) will serve to recover any economic benefit
accrued by the Respondent Michel, to deter further violations, and to aid in future voluntary
compliance with the Act and Board regulations.

5. To Complainant's knowledge, Respondent Michel has no previously adjudicated
violations of the Act.

6. Self-disclosure is not at issue in this matter.

10
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7. The settlement of this matter does not include a supplemental environmental
project.
8. Respondent Todd did not participate in the violation of the Act at the Broughton
site.
VL.
TERMS OF SETTLEMENT
A. Penalty Payment

1, The Respondent Michel shall pay a civil penalty in the sum of FIVE THOUSAND
Dollars ($5,000.00) within thirty (30) days from the date the Board adopts and accepts this
Stipulation. The penalty described in this Stipulation shall be paid by certified check, money
order or wire transfer payable to the lllinois EPA, designated to the llinois Environmental
Protection Trust Fund and submitted to:

llinois Environmental Protection Agency

Fiscal Services Section

1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276
The name and number of the case and Respondent Michel's Social Security Number must be
on the check that is presented to the [llinois EPA. Upon signing this document Respondent
Michel shall supply his Social Security Number to the llinois EPA. The Social Security Number
will only be used to track payment in this case and to assure that the payment is credited to

Respondent Michel. A copy of the certified check or money order and the transmittal letter

shall be sent to:

11
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Phillip McQuillan
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau
500 South Second Street
Springfield, lllinois 62702
Charles Gunnarson
Assistant Counsel
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.0. Box 19276
Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276
2. Pursuant to Section 42(g) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(g) (2004), interest shall
accrue on any payment not paid within the time period prescribed above at the maximum rate
allowable under Section 1003(a) of the Hllinois Income Tax Act, 35 ILCS 5/1003 (2004). interest
on any unpaid payment shall begin to accrue from the date the payment is due and continue to
accrue until the date payment is received. When partial payment(s) are made, such partial
payment shall be first applied to any interest on unpaid payment then due and owing. All
interest on payment owed shall be paid by certified check or money order, payable to the lllinois
EPA, designated to the lllinois Environmental Protection Trust Fund and delivered to the
address and in the manner described above.
3. For purposes of payment and collection, Respondent Michel may be reached at
the following address:
Caryle Michel
22 Wildwood Dr.
Mt. Vernon, lllincis 62864
4. In the event of default of this Section VIII.A, the Complainant shall be entitled to

all available relief including, but not limited to, reasonable costs of collection and reasonable

attorney’s fees.

12
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B. Future Use

Notwithstanding any other language in this Stipulation to the contrary, the Respondent
Michel agrees that this Stipulation may be used against the Respondent Michel in any
subsequent enforcement action as proof of a past adjudication of violation of the Act and the
Board Regulations promulgated thereunder for all violations alleged in the Third Amended
Complaint in this matter, for purposes of Section 39(a) and (i) and/or 42(h) of the Act, 415 ILCS
5/39(a) and (i) and/or 5/42(h)(2004). Further, Respondent Michel agrees to waive any rights to
contest, in any subsequent enforcement action, any allegations that these alleged violations
were adjudicated.
C. Correspondence, Reports and Other Documents

Any and all correspondence, reports and any other documents required under this

Stipulation, except for payments pursuant to Section IX. of this Stipulation, shall be submitted as
follows:

As to the Complainant

Phillip McQuillan

Assistant Attorney General (or other designee}
Environmental Bureau

500 South Second Street

Springfield, lllinois 62702

Charles Gunnarson

Assistant Counsel

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276

As to the Respandent Michel

Doug Antonik

Attorney at Law

P. O. Box 594

Mt. Vernon, lllinois 62864

13
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As to the Respondent Todd

F. William Bonan

Bonan, Bonan & Rowland
Attorneys at Law

P. O. Box 309
McLeansbhoro, IL 62859

D. Right of Entry

1. In addition to any other authority, the lllinais EPA, its employees and
representatives, and the Attorney General, her agents and representatives, shall have the right
of entry into and upon the Respondent Michel's current and former facilities which are the
subject of this Stipulation, at alt reasonable times for the purposes of carrying out inspections.
In conducting such inspections, the lllincis EPA, its employees and representatives, and the
Attorney General, her employees and representatives may take photographs, samples, and
collect information, as they deem necessary.

2. Respondent Todd shall aliow access to the Broughton site for the purpose of
soil and water testing which shall be paid for by Respondent Michel. If remediation work is
required, based upon the results of the soil or water testing, at the Broughton site, Respondent
Todd shall allow access to the Broughton site for remediation work which shall be paid for by

Respondent Michel.

E. Compliance Plan

Respondent Michel shall submit a Site Assessment Plan (*SAP”) to the lllinois EPA within
sixty (60) days of the order and opinion of the Pollution Control Board's ruling on this Stipulation
and Proposal for Settlement. The SAP must be approved or rejected by the lllincis EPA. If the
SAP is rejected by the lllinois EPA, Respondent Michel shail submita revised SAP that meets

the approval of the lllinois EPA. The SAP shall provide for a minimum of four soil borings to be

14
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collected from the operational area of the Broughton site. Each of the soil sampling sites should
have samples collected at the 0" to 6" level and again at the 18" to 24" level. Each of the eight
soil samples should be analyzed for the following parameters: alachlor, atrazine, metolachlor,
pendimethalin, trifluralin, metribuzin, cyanazine, simazine, ammonia,

and nitrates-N.

The Site Assessment Plan shall further provide for a minimum of three soil
sedimentation samples to be collected along the centerline of the drainage ditch along Illinois
Route 142 adjacent to the Broughton site. The sediment samples should be a composite of the
sediment from the ditch surface down to the hardpan. These samples should be analyzed for
the same parameter as the operational area soil samples as listed above.

If the laboratory analysis of the soil samples listed above shows that any sample fails
to meet TACO Tier 1 Soil Remediation Objectives for Residential Properties for the parameters
of the compounds: alachtor, atrazine, metolachlor, pendimethalin, trifluralin, metribuzin,
cyanazine, simazine, ammonia, and
nitrates-N, then Respondent Michel shall formulate and submit to the lllinois EPA a corrective
action plan to remediate the presence of the excess compound(s). The corrective action plan
must be approved or rejected by the Illinois EPA. If the corrective action plan is rejected by the
llinois EPA, Respondent Michel shall submit a revised corrective action plan that meets the
approval of the lllinois EPA. Once approved by the lllinois EPA, the corrective action plan must
be implemented by Respondent Michel. At the conclusion of the corrective action plan work,
the Broughton site is to be tested again in conformity with the procedures, requirements, and

standards set forth herein as provided in this Section VII!. E. Compliance Plan.

15
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F. Cease and Desist

Respondent Michel shall cease and desist from future violations of the Act and Board
regulations that were the subject matter of the Third Amended Complaint as outlined in Section
HI.C. of this Stipulation.

G. Release from Liability-Respondent Michel

In consideration of the Respondent Michel's payment of the $5,000.00 penalty, upon the
completion of all activities required hereunder, and upon the Pollution Control Board's
acceptance and approval of the terms of this Stipulation, the Complainant releases, waives and
discharges the Respondent Michel from any further liability or penalties for violations of the Act
and Board regutations that were the subject matter of the Third Amended Complaint herein.
The release set forth above does not extend to any matters other than those expressly specified
in Complainant's Third Amended Complaint filed on September 20, 2002. The Complainant
reserves, and this Stipulation is without prejudice to, all rights of the State of lllinois against the
Respondent Michel with respect to all other matters, including but not limited to, the following:

a. criminal liability,

b. liability for future violation of state, federal, local, and common laws

and/or regulations;

c. liability for natural resources damage arising out of the alleged violations; and

d. liability or claims based on the Respondent Michel's failure to satisfy the

requirements of this Stipulation.

Nothing in this Stipulation is intended as a waiver, discharge, release, or covenant not to
sue for any claim or cause of action, administrative or judicial, civil or criminal, past or future, in
law. or in equity, which the State of lliinois or the lilinois EPA may have against any person, as
defined by Section 3.315 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.315, or entity other than the Respondent
Michel.

16
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H. Release from Liability-Respondent Todd

In consideration of Respondent Todd allowing access to the Broughton site for soil and
water testing and allowing access for remediation work, if necessary, and upon the Pollution
Control Board's acceptance and approval of the terms of this Stipulation, the Complainant
releases, waives and discharges the Respondent Todd from any further liability or penalties for
violations of the Act and Board regulations that were the subject matter of the Third Amended
Complaint herein.

|. Enforcement of Board Order

1. Upon the entry of the Board's Order approving and accepting this Stipulation, that
Order is a binding and enforceable order of the lllinois Pollution Control Board and may be
enforced as such through any and all available means.

2. Respondent Michel agrees that notice of any subsequent proceeding to enforce
the Board Order approving and accepting this Stipulation may be made by mail and waives any
requirement of service of process.

3. The parties agree that, if the Board does not approve and accept this Stipulation,
then none of the parties are bound by the terms herein.

4. It is the intent of the Complainant and Respondent Michel that the provisions of
this Stipulation and any Board Order accepting and approving such shall be severable, and
should any provision be declared by a court of competent jurisd’iction to be inconsistent with
state or federal law, and therefore unenforceable, the remaining clauses shall remain in full

force and effect.
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WHEREFORE, Complainant and Respondents request that the Board adopt and accept

the foregoing Stipulation as written.
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
Environmental Enforcement/
Asbestos Litigation Division

TS - pate: [/ © /15 / 07

THOMAS DAVIS, Chief
Environmental Bureau
Assistant Attorney General

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PRQT"EéTION
AGENCY S

DATE:

BY:

~ROBERT A. MESSINA
, Chief Legal Counsel
S
RESPONDENT MICHEL:
MICHEL GRAIN COMPANY, INC.,
MICHEL FERTILIZER, and
CARYLE MICHEL

DATE:_ /@&~3 — o 7

BY:

CARYLE MICHEL, (Individually, and for
Michgl Grain Company, Inc., and Michel
Fertilizer)
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RESPONDENT TODD:
RONNIE TODD and
RONNIE TODD LAND TRUST

RONNIE TODD (IAdividuady, and as
Trustee of Ronnie Todd Land Trust)
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Supplement to the Expert Report of John Seymour, P.E.

| have prepared this Supplement to the Expert Report on behalf of Midwest Generation,
LLC (MWG) to address a mathematical issue in § 5.5.2 of my Expert Report. This supplemental § 5.5.2
replaces the original §5.5.2 in its entirety, including Tables 5-4 and 5-5. This supplemental does not

change my opinions presented in my Expert Report in the Matter of:

SIERRA CLUB, ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY CENTER, PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK,
and CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING THE ENVIRONMENT

Complainants,

v

MIDWEST GENERATION, LLC,

Respondent

PCB 2013-0015

Revised Section 5.5.2: Recent Groundwater Concentrations do Not Match Constituent Indicators for

Leachate from Ash Stored in Ponds

| compared the occurrence of constituents during groundwater monitoring events in the
most recent year, 2014, to the minimum and maximum sets of constituent indicators of leachate from
ash currently stored in ponds. Conceptually, if all the constituents detected in groundwater samples
from a monitoring well match the constituents detected in leachate from ash currently stored in ponds,
and if constituents not detected in groundwater samples match the constituents not detected in
leachate from ash currently stored in ponds, then it would be probable that leachate from ash currently
stored in ponds is impacting groundwater (i.e. as of sample dates). To evaluate whether or not
groundwater concentrations match leachate constituent indicators, | calculated the percentage of
constituents detected at each groundwater monitoring well that match constituent indicators of
leachate from ash currently stored in the ponds (“matching percentages”). | restricted my analysis to
the most recent full year of groundwater monitoring, 2014, to account for seasonal variations in
constituent concentrations and to reflect groundwater concentrations after MWG’s pond relining and

pond decommissioning had been completed.

For the maximum set of constituent indicators, indicators included constituents that
were detected by EPRI (2006) and were detected in groundwater monitoring wells. The percentage of
observed constituents that are not consistent with indicators of leachate from ash that was stored in

impoundments based on EPRI 2006 is based on the following formula based on a maximum set of

2-29-2016-Seymour Supplement Page 1 of 5



Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 07/19/2016

indicator parameters. A division is performed with a numerator of the number of indicator constituents
that are not consistent and with a denominator of the total number of indicators and constituents
detected in groundwater monitoring wells. The formula result is expressed as a percentage by

multiplying by 100 percent. (See Table 5-4.)

For the minimum set of constituent indicators, detection limits for MWG site specific
data meet current IEPA Class | groundwater goals with the exception of arsenic, which met the former
Class | groundwater goal that was applicable at the time of analysis. The percentage of observed
constituents that are not consistent with indicators of leachate from ash currently stored in
impoundments is based on the following corrected formula based on a minimum set of indicator
parameters. A division is performed with a numerator of the minimum number of indicator constituents
and with a denominator of the total number of constituents observed at that monitoring well. The
denominator includes constituents that are both consistent and not consistent with the indicator
parameters. The formula result is expressed as a percentage by multiplying by 100 percent. (See Table

5-5.)

In summary, if the constituents match then it is likely that the leachate from the ash is
impacting the groundwater. Moreover, if the constituents do not match then it is likely that the

leachate from ash currently in ponds is not impacting the groundwater.
My results are tabulated in Tables 5-4 and 5-5 and are summarized as follows:

e At Joliet #29, the percentage of constituents at groundwater monitoring wells that do not
match constituent indicators of leachate from ash currently stored in the ponds ranges from
0 40 percent to 70 percent based on the minimum set of indicators (MWG specific
data), and
O 44 percent to 63 percent based on the maximum set of indicators (EPRI data).
e At Powerton, the percentage of constituents at groundwater monitoring wells that do not
match constituent indicators of leachate from ash currently stored in the ponds ranges from
0 25 percent to 70 percent based on the minimum set of indicators (MWG specific
data), and
0 38 percent to 69 percent based on the maximum set of indicators (EPRI data).
e At Waukegan, the percentage of constituents at groundwater monitoring wells that do not

match constituent indicators of leachate from ash currently stored in the ponds ranges from
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0 50 percent to 63 percent based on the minimum set of indicators (MWG specific
data), and
0 50 percent to 69 percent based on the maximum set of indicators (EPRI data).
e At Will County, the percentage of constituents at groundwater monitoring wells that do not
match constituent indicators of leachate from ash currently stored in the ponds ranges from
0 57 percent to 70 percent based on the minimum set of indicators (MWG specific
data), and

0 44 percent to 63 percent based on the maximum set of indicators (EPRI data).

The non-matching percentages demonstrate that there are substantial and widespread
mismatches between the characteristics of recent groundwater analyzed near the ash ponds and the
characteristics of leachate from ash currently stored in the ash basins. Thus, it is my opinion that the
recent groundwater impacts are not a result of the ash currently stored in ponds at the sites, but instead
are more likely than not a result of historical uses at the sites and the surrounding industrial companies

and conditions.*

LIEPA, 2015 and MWG13-15_29775-29776.
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Reservation
| am reserving the ability to supplement my opinions in response to any documents or
bases for Dr. Kunkel’s reports that are presented by the Complainants. In addition, my opinions may be
supplemented based on future changes in the construction or operation of the generating stations and

in response to any future changes in groundwater conditions observed at the sites.

2-29-2016-Seymour Supplement Page 4 of 5



Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 07/19/2016

Signature

This supplement contains 15 pages, including tables.

29 February 2016
John Seymour, P.E. DATE
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Summary of Constituents Detected during Most Recent Year (2014) of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Compared to
Indicators of Leachate from Ash Currently Stored in Impoundments
Based on Actual Leachate Sample Results for Bituminous Ash Stored in Impoundments (EPRI, 2006)

Constituent is an
Indicator of Leachate
from Ash Currently

Constituents Detected during Most Recent Year (2014) of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring @

Joliet No. 29 Generating Station

Stored in
Constituent Impoundments o MW-1 | MW-2 MW-3 MwW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10 MW-11
Antimony Yes (Table 5-2)
Arsenic Yes (Table 5-2)
Barium Yes (Table 5-2)
Boron Yes (Table 5-2)
Cadmium Yes (Table 5-2)
Chromium Yes (Table 5-2)
Cobalt Yes (Table 5-2) X X
Copper Yes (Table 5-2) X X X
Lead Yes (Table 5-2) X
Manganese Yes (Table 5-2) X X X X
Mercury Yes (Table 5-2)
Nickel Yes (Table 5-2) X X X X
Selenium Yes (Table 5-2)
Sulfate Yes (Table 5-2) X X X
Zinc Yes (Table 5-2)
Number of Observed Constituents that
are not Consistent with Indicators of
Leachate from Ash Currently Stored in 10 10 9 10 / / / / 10 10 9
Impoundments @)
Percentage of Observed Constituents
that are not Consistent with Indicators
of Leachate from Ash Currently Stored 63% 63% 56% 63% 44% 44% 44% 44% 63% 63% 56%
in Impoundments @)
Page 1 of 5
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Summary of Constituents Detected during Most Recent Year (2014) of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Compared to
Indicators of Leachate from Ash Currently Stored in Impoundments
Based on Actual Leachate Sample Results for Bituminous Ash Stored in Impoundments (EPRI, 2006)

Constituent is an
Indicator of Leachate
from Ash Currently

Constituents Detected during Most Recent Year (2014) of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring @

Powerton Generating Station

Stored in
Constituent Impoundments & MW-1 MW-2 | MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10 MwW-11 MW-12 MW-13 MW-14 MW-15 MW-16
Antimony Yes (Table 5-2)
Arsenic Yes (Table 5-2)
Barium Yes (Table 5-2) X
Boron Yes (Table 5-2) X
Cadmium Yes (Table 5-2)
Chromium Yes (Table 5-2)
Cobalt Yes (Table 5-2)
Copper Yes (Table 5-2)
ron - ]
Lead Yes (Table 5-2) X X
Manganese Ves (Table 5-2 K x
Mercury Yes (Table 5-2)
Nickel Ves (Table 5-2 XX
Selenium Yes (Table 5-2) X X
Sulfae Ves (Table 5-2) K x
Zinc Yes (Table 5-2)

Number of Observed Constituents that
are not Consistent with Indicators of

Leachate from Ash Currently Stored in 11 11 8 9 8 9 8 11 6 / 9 10 10 9 9 11
Impoundments @)
Percentage of Observed Constituents
that are not Consistent with Indicators
69% 69% 50% 56% 50% 56% 50% 69% 38% 44% 56% 63% 63% 56% 56% 69%

of Leachate from Ash Currently Stored

in Impoundments @)

Page 2 of 5
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Table 5-4

Summary of Constituents Detected during Most Recent Year (2014) of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Compared to
Indicators of Leachate from Ash Currently Stored in Impoundments

Based on Actual Leachate Sample Results for Bituminous Ash Stored in Impoundments (EPRI, 2006)

Constituent is an Constituents Detected during Most Recent Year (2014) of
Indicator of Leachate Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
from Ash Currently
Stored in Waukegan Generating Station
Constituent Impoundments ! MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7
Antimony Yes (Table 5-2)
Arsenic Yes (Table 5-2)
Barium Yes (Table 5-2)
Boron Yes (Table 5-2)
Cadmium Yes (Table 5-2)
Chromium Yes (Table 5-2)
Cobalt Yes (Table 5-2)
Copper Yes (Table 5-2) X X
Lead Yes (Table 5-2)
Manganese Yes (Table 5-2) X X X X X X X
Mercury Yes (Table 5-2)
Nickel Yes (Table 5-2) X
Selenium Yes (Table 5-2)
Sulfate Yes (Table 5-2) X X X X X X X
Zinc Yes (Table 5-2)
Number of Observed Constituents that
are not Consistent with Indicators of
Leachate from Ash Currently Stored in 8 10 8 9 10 9 11
Impoundments @)
Percentage of Observed Constituents
that are not Consistent with Indicators
of Leachate from Ash Currently Stored >0% 63% >0% >6% 63% >6% 69%
in Impoundments @)

Geosyntec Consultants
CHE8303/02 Page 3 of 5 2/29/2016
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Table 5-4

Summary of Constituents Detected during Most Recent Year (2014) of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Compared to
Indicators of Leachate from Ash Currently Stored in Impoundments

Based on Actual Leachate Sample Results for Bituminous Ash Stored in Impoundments (EPRI, 2006)

Constituent is an Constituents Detected during Most Recent Year (2014) of Quarterly Groundwater
Indicator of Leachate Monitoring
from Ash Currently
Stored in Will County Generating Station
Constituent Impoundments @ MW-1 | MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10
Antimony Yes (Table 5-2)
Arsenic Yes (Table 5-2)
Barium Yes (Table 5-2)
Boron Yes (Table 5-2)
Cadmium Yes (Table 5-2)
Chromium Yes (Table 5-2)
Cobalt Yes (Table 5-2) X X X
Copper Yes (Table 5-2)
Lead Yes (Table 5-2)
Manganese Yes (Table 5-2) X X X X X X X X X X
Mercury Yes (Table 5-2) X
Nickel Yes (Table 5-2) X X X X
Selenium Yes (Table 5-2) X
Sulfate Yes (Table 5-2) X X X X
Zinc Yes (Table 5-2)
Number of Observed Constituents that
are not Consistent with Indicators of
Leachate from Ash Currently Stored in 9 10 8 / 8 9 9 9 8 10
Impoundments @)
Percentage of Observed Constituents
that are not Consistent with Indicators
of Leachate from Ash Currently Stored >6% 63% >0% a4% >0% >6% >6% >6% >0% 63%
in Impoundments @)

Abbreviations:

x" = constituent was detected above analytical detection limits during at least one quarterly groundwater monitoring event in 2014
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Table 5-4

Summary of Constituents Detected during Most Recent Year (2014) of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Compared to
Indicators of Leachate from Ash Currently Stored in Impoundments

Based on Actual Leachate Sample Results for Bituminous Ash Stored in Impoundments (EPRI, 2006)

Notes:

1. Indicators of leachate from ash stored in impoundments are based on leachate sample results for bituminous ash stored in impoundments (Table 5-2) as denoted
in this table as "Yes (Table 5-2)". Indicator include constituents that were detected by EPRI (2006) and were detected in groundwater monitoring wells.(Thallium,
which was detected only at Powerton MW-14, was not included as an indicator.)

2. Shading of cells is described below.

Green shading indicates that a constituent that is an indicator of leachate from ash stored in the impoundments was not detected during quarterly
groundwater monitoring in 2014.
_ Blue shading indicates that a constituent that is not an indicator of leachate from ash stored in the impoundments was detected during at least one
quarterly groundwater monitoring event in 2014.
No shading indicates that either (1) a constituent that is an indicator of leachate from ash stored in the impoundments was detected during at least one
quarterly groundwater monitoring event in 2014, or (2) a constituent that is not an indicator of leachate from ash stored in the impoundments was not detected
during quarterly groundwater monitoring in 2014.

3. Green and blue shading (see Note 2) demonstrate observed constituents that are not consistent with indicators of leachate from ash stored in impoundments.

4. The percentage of observed constituents that are not consistent with indicators of leachate from ash stored in impoundments is based on the following formula based
on a maximum set of indicator parameters. A division is performed with a numerator of the number of indicator consituents that are not consistent and corrected a
denominator of the total number of constituents detected at that groundwater monitoring well. The denominator includes observed constituents that are both
consistent and not consistent with the indicator parameters. The formula result is expressed as a percentage by multiplying by 100 percent.

Page 5 of 5
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Summary of Constituents Detected during Most Recent Year (2014) of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Compared to
Indicators of Leachate from Ash Currently Stored in Impoundments
Based on Site-Specific NLET Results for Bottom Ash (Midwest Generation Site-Specific Analyses)

Constituent is an Constituents Detected during Most Recent Year (2014) of
Indicator of Leachate Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
from Ash Currently
stored in Joliet No. 29 Generating Station
Constituent Impoundments ) MW-1 | MW-2 MW-3 MW-4  MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10 MW-11
Arsenic Cox o x T ox x|
Barium Yes (Table 5-1) X X X X X X
Boron Yes (Table 5-1)
Cadmium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Manganese
Nickel
Selenium
Sulfate Yes (Table 5-1)
Zinc

Number of Observed Constituents
that are not Consistent with Indicators

of Leachate from Ash Currently Stored 2 2 3 4 5 5 5 7 4 2 3
in
Impoundments @)
Percentage of Observed Constituents
that are not Consistent with Indicators
40% 40% 50% 57% 63% 63% 63% 70% 57% 40% 50%

of Leachate from Ash Currently Stored

in Impoundments i

Page 1 of 5
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Summary of Constituents Detected during Most Recent Year (2014) of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Compared to
Indicators of Leachate from Ash Currently Stored in Impoundments
Based on Site-Specific NLET Results for Bottom Ash (Midwest Generation Site-Specific Analyses)

Constituent is an
Indicator of Leachate Constituents Detected during Most Recent Year (2014) of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring @
from Ash Currently
stored in Powerton Generating Station
Constituent Impoundments ) MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10 MWwW-11 MW-12 MW-13 MW-14 MW-15 MW-16
Arsenic Cox ox o ox o Tx T Tox Tox o
Barium Yes (Table 5-1) X X X X X X X X X X X
Boron Yes (Table 5-1) X
Cadmium -
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Manganese
Nickel
Selenium
Sulfate Yes (Table 5-1) X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
Zinc
Number of Observed Constituents
that are not Consistent with Indicators
of Leachate from Ash Currently Stored 1 1 4 3 4 5 6 3 6 7 5 4 4 7 5 1
in
Impoundments @)
Percentage of Observed Constituents
that are not Consistent with Indicators
25% 25% 57% 50% 57% 63% 67% 50% 67% 70% 63% 57% 57% 70% 63% 25%
of Leachate from Ash Currently Stored
in Impoundments “
Page 2 of 5
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Table 5-5

Summary of Constituents Detected during Most Recent Year (2014) of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Compared to
Indicators of Leachate from Ash Currently Stored in Impoundments

Based on Site-Specific NLET Results for Bottom Ash (Midwest Generation Site-Specific Analyses)

Constituent is an Constituents Detected during Most Recent Year (2014) of
Indicator of Leachate Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
from Ash Currently
stored in Waukegan Generating Station

Constituent Impoundments ! MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7
Arsenic | T x T x T x T x T x x|
Barium Yes (Table 5-1) X X X X X X X
Boron Yes (Table 5-1)
Copper
Iron
Lead
Manganese
Nickel
Selenium
Sulfate Yes (Table 5-1)

Number of Observed Constituents
that are not Consistent with Indicators
of Leachate from Ash Currently Stored 4 4 4 3 4 5 3

in

Impoundments &

Percentage of Observed Constituents
that are not Consistent with Indicators

0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
of Leachate from Ash Currently Stored 57% 57% 57% 50% 57% 63% 50%

in Impoundments “

Geosyntec Consultants
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Summary of Constituents Detected during Most Recent Year (2014) of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Compared to
Indicators of Leachate from Ash Stored in Impoundments
Based on Site-Specific NLET Results for Bottom Ash (Midwest Generation Site-Specific Analyses)

Constituent

Constituent is an
Indicator of Leachate
from Ash Stored in
Impoundments &

Constituents Detected during Most Recent Year (2014) of Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring @

Will County Generating Station

MwW-1  MwW-2 MW-3 MwW-4 MW-5 MwW-6 MW-7 MWwW-8 MW-9 MW-10

Arsenic

Barium

Yes (Table 5-1)

X X X X X X X X X

Boron

Yes (Table 5-1)

Cobalt

Iron

Manganese

Mercury

Nickel

Selenium

Sulfate

|Yes (Table 5-1)

Number of Observed Constituents
that are not Consistent with
Indicators of Leachate from Ash
Stored in Impoundments @

Percentage of Observed Constituents
that are not Consistent with
Indicators of Leachate from Ash
Stored in Impoundments “

63% 57% 67% 70% 57% 63% 63% 63% 57% 57%

Abbreviations:
"NLET" = neutral leaching extraction test (ASTM D3987-85)

CHE8303/02

x" = constituent was detected above analytical detection limits during at least one quarterly groundwater monitoring event in 2014
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Table 5-5

Summary of Constituents Detected during Most Recent Year (2014) of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Compared to
Indicators of Leachate from Ash Stored in Impoundments

Based on Site-Specific NLET Results for Bottom Ash (Midwest Generation Site-Specific Analyses)

Notes:
1. Indicators of leachate from ash stored in impoundments is based on site-specific NLET results for bottom ash (Table 5-1). Detection limits presented in Table 5-1

meet current IEPA Class | groundwater goals with the exception of arsenic, which met the former Class | groundwater goal that was applicable at the time of analyis.

2. Shading of cells is described below.
Green shading, which is not applicable ot this Table 5-5, would indicate that a constituent that is an indicator of leachate from ash stored in
the impoundments was not detected during quarterly groundwater monitoring in 2014.
Blue shading indicates that a constituent that is not an indicator of leachate from ash stored in the impoundments was detected during at least
one quarterly groundwater monitoring event in 2014.

No shading indicates that either (1) a constituent that is an indicator of leachate from ash stored in the impoundments was detected during at
least one quarterly groundwater monitoring event in 2014, or (2) a constituent that is not an indicator of leachate from ash stored in the
impoundments was not detected during quarterly groundwater monitoring in 2014.

3. Green and blue shading (see Note 2) demonstrate observed constituents that are not consistent with indicators of leachate from ash stored in impoundments.

4. The percentage of observed constituents that are not consistent with indicators of leachate from ash stored in impoundments is based on the following corrected
formula based on a minimum set of indicator parameters. A division is performed with a numerator of the minimum number of observed consituents that are not
consistent and with a denominator of the total number of indicators and constituents observed at that monitoring well. The denominator includes observed
constituents that are both consistent and not consistent with the indicator parameters. The formula result is expressed as a percentage by multiplying by 100
percent.
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Page 1
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of

SIERRA CLUB; ENVIRONMENTAL

LAW & POLICY CENTER; PRAIRIE
RIVERS NETWORK; and CITIZENS
AGAINST RUINING THE ENVIRONMENT,

Complainants,

PCB No-2013-015
(Enforcement-Water)

vs.

MIDWEST GENERATION, LLC,

Respondent.

The discovery deposition of JAMES DiCOLA, taken
under ocath on the 14th day of January 2015, at
Suite 3600, 10 South LaSalle Street, Chicago,
Illinois, pursuant to the Rules of the Supreme Court
of Illinois and the Code of Civil Prbcedure, before
Tracy L. Overocker, a notary public in and for the
County of Will and State of Illinois, pursuant to

notice.

SULLIVAN REPORTING COMPANY
(312) 782-4705
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A I don't know specifically was there --
other than being called an ash burial area, that's
really the extent of what I know of it.

Q Okay. Do you know when it was buried or do
you have any idea about that?

MS. NIJMAN: When ash was buried in that area
during the ComEd days are you asking?

MR. ZAHAROFF: Yes. Yes.

MS. NIJMAN: Objection to the extent it calls
for speculation.

If you actually know, you can answer.

THE WITNESS: I would be speculating. I don't
know.

BY MR. ZAHAROFF:

Q Okay. Is there still -- do you know'if
there's still ash in that area?

A It's called an ash burial area. So with
that name being tagged to it, I just assume there's
ash there underneath the vegetation, but I don't
know.

Q Okay. Do you know if anybody has checked
to see if there's ash in that area?

A We have an annual inspection done as part

of our Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan where a

SULLIVAN REPORTING COMPANY
(312) 782-4705
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map. This is a ComEd map and the property boundaries
are misleading. So I object to your term of "site."
BY MR. ZAHAROFF:

Q Are you familiar with an ash landfill or
another ash placement area on the southwestern part
of the Joliet 29 site?

MS. NIJMAN: Again, objection to the extent
there is an area on the Joliet 29 site or not. It is
unclear.

MR. ZAHAROFF: Okay.

BY MR. ZAHAROFF':

Q You can still answer, if you're familiar
with an area.

A I am not.

Q Okay. We can put that map away and put the
document away.

Do you know if there's anybody else at
Midwest Gen who would be familiar with the
southwestern part of the site and whether or not
there's an ash placement area there?

A I don't know.

Q Have you been to that part of the site?

MS. NIJMAN: Again, objection to the reference

to "that part of the site."

SULLIVAN REPORTING COMPANY
(312) 782-4705
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COAL ASH CHARACTERISTICS, MANAGEMENT, AND
ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES, EPRI, 2009
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